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Reservation of Rights

Cambium reserves the right to make changes to any products described herein to improve reliability,
function, or design, and reserves the right to revise this document and to make changes from time to
time in content hereof with no obligation to notify any person of revisions or changes. Cambium
recommends reviewing the Cambium Networks website for the latest changes and updates to products.
Cambium does not assume any liability arising out of the application or use of any product, software, or
circuit described herein; neither does it convey license under its patent rights or the rights of others. It is
possible that this publication may contain references to, or information about Cambium products
(machines and programs), programming, or services that are not announced in your country. Such
references or information must not be construed to mean that Cambium intends to announce such
Cambium products, programming, or services in your country.

Copyrights

This document, Cambium products, and 3" Party software products described in this document may
include or describe copyrighted Cambium and other 3" Party supplied computer programs stored in
semiconductor memories or other media. Laws in the United States and other countries preserve for
Cambium, its licensors, and other 374 Party supplied software certain exclusive rights for copyrighted
material, including the exclusive right to copy, reproduce in any form, distribute and make derivative
works of the copyrighted material. Accordingly, any copyrighted material of Cambium, its licensors, or
the 3rd Party software supplied material contained in the Cambium products described in this document
may not be copied, reproduced, reverse engineered, distributed, merged or modified in any manner
without the express written permission of Cambium. Furthermore, the purchase of Cambium products
shall not be deemed to grant either directly or by implication, estoppel, or otherwise, any license under
the copyrights, patents or patent applications of Cambium or other 3rd Party supplied software, except
for the normal non-exclusive, royalty free license to use that arises by operation of law in the sale of a
product.

Restrictions

Software and documentation are copyrighted materials. Making unauthorized copies is prohibited by law.
No part of the software or documentation may be reproduced, transmitted, transcribed, stored in a
retrieval system, or translated into any language or computer language, in any form or by any means,
without prior written permission of Cambium.

License Agreements

The software described in this document is the property of Cambium and its licensors. It is furnished by
express license agreement only and may be used only in accordance with the terms of such an
agreement.

High Risk Materials

Cambium and its supplier(s) specifically disclaim any express or implied warranty of fitness for any high-
risk activities or uses of its products including, but not limited to, the operation of nuclear facilities,
aircraft navigation or aircraft communication systems, air traffic control, life support, or weapons systems
(“High Risk Use”).

This product is not restricted in the EU. Any High Risk is unauthorized, is made at your own risk and you
shall be responsible for any and all losses, damage or claims arising out of any High-Risk Use.

© 2022 Cambium Networks Limited. All rights reserved
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Chapter 1: About This User Guide

This chapter describes the following topics:

e Overview of Cambium Network products

« Intended audience

e Purpose

« Related documents

« New hardware platforms

» Existing hardware platforms

« Acess Point (AP) management options

« Reporting problems, security advice and safety and regulatory information
« Human exposure to radio frequency energy

» USA and Canada specific information

 Specific expertise and training required for professional installers
« Avoidance of weather radars

« Ethernet networking skills

« Ethernet cabling types

« Pole or tower mount guidelines

« Wall mount guidelines

« Training

» Power density exposure limit

Overview of Cambium Networks products

This User Guide describes various features supported by Cambium Network’s Access Point (AP). It also
provides detailed instructions for setting up and configuring the AP.

Intended audience

The guide is intended to assist system designers, system installers, and system administrators.

Purpose

This guide intends to instruct and assist personnel in the operation, installation and maintenance of the
Cambium’s equipment and ancillary devices. It is recommended that all personnel engaged in such
activities must be trained properly.

Cambium Networks disclaims all liability whatsoever, implied or expressed, for any risk of damage, loss or
reduction in system performance arising directly or indirectly out of the failure of the customer, or
anyone acting on the customer's behalf, to abide by the instructions, system parameters, or
recommendations made in this document.
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Related documents

Table 1 provides provides support information for the AP (Enterprise Wi-Fi 6 products).

Table 1: Related documents

Document Type

Link for Reference

Enterprise Wi-Fi 6 product details

https://www.cambiumnetworks.com/products/wifi/

Enterprise Wi-Fi 6 AP User Guide (This

https://support.cambiumnetworks.com/files

document)

Enterprise Wi-Fi 6 AP Release Notes

https://support.cambiumnetworks.com/files

Software Resources

https://support.cambiumnetworks.com/files

Community http://community.cambiumnetworks.com/

Support https://www.cambiumnetworks.com/support/contact-
support

Warranty https://www.cambiumnetworks.com/support/warranty/

Feedback For feedback, e-mail to support@cambiumnetworks.com

New hardware platforms

New hardware platforms introduced in Enterprise Wi-Fi 6 Access Points:

Table 2: New hardware platforms

Hardware Description Supported Software

Platform Version

XV2-21X 2x2:2, 2x2:2 802.11a/b/g/n/ac-wave 2/ax Dual-Radio Indoor Wi- System Release 6.5
Fi 6 Access Point and above

XV2-23T 2x2:2, 2x2:2 802.11a/b/g/n/ac-wave 2/ax Dual-Radio Outdoor System Release 6.5
Wi-Fi 6 Access Point and above

XV2-22H 2x2:2, 2x2:2 802.11a/b/g/n/ac-wave 2/ax Dual-Radio Indoor Wi- System Release 6.5
Fi 6 Wall-Plate Access Point and above

Existing hardware platforms

Table 3 lists the existing hardware platforms in Enterprise Wi-Fi 6 Access Points:.

Table 3: List of existing hardware platforms

Hardware Description Supported Software

Platfrom Version

XE3-4 4x4:4; 2x2:2; 2x2:2 802.11a/b/g/n/ac wave 2/ax Tri-Radio System Release 6.4
Indoor Wi-Fi 6e Access Point and above

XV3-8 8x8:8, 4x4:4 802.11a/b/g/n/ac wave 2/ax Tri-Radio indoor System Release 6.0
Access Point and above
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Hardware Description Supported Software

Platfrom Version

XE5-8 XE5-8 Wi-Fi 6E 8x8 Access Point Indoor Tri-band AP with Multi | System Release 6.4.1
Radio SDR and above

XV2-2 2x2:2, 2x2:2 802.11a/b/g/n/ac wave 2/ax Dual-Radio indoor System Release 6.1 and
Access Point above

XV2-2T 2x2:2, 2x2:2 802.11a/b/g/n/ac wave 2/ax Dual-Radio Outdoor System Release 6.3.5.1
Access Point, Omni, PoE out and above

XV2-2T1 Outdoor Wi-Fi 6 Access point, 2x2 Sector antenna Dual band System Release 6.4.1
802.11ax 2x2, BLE, 2.5GbE and above

Acess Point (AP) management options

Table 4: AP management options

Management Description
Option

Standalone AP can be managed directly from its GUI by selecting the Configure tab on the menu,
and setting up a wireless LAN.

On-Premises | AP can be onboarded to the cnMaestro network management system.

Cloud AP can be onboarded to either cnMaestro Cloud or XMS-Cloud at
https://cloud.cambiumnetworks.com or https://login.xirrus.com respectively.

Mobile AP can be managed by using the Swift application. To download the Swift application

Application from App Store, scan the QR code and follow instructions.

_,-';"\I Note

I:‘l::] For cloud and mobile pplication management, please ensure the AP has connectivity to the

internet. Connectivity can be verified using tools such as ping from the Troubleshooting tab
of the AP UI. Connection status can be monitored from the AP dashboard.

XMS-Cloud

1. Copy the Entitlement ID (EID) received via email, then go to support.cambiumnetworks.com >
Licensing > Activate Entitlements.

a. New customers: Create an account and login using the credentials that is sent by email.
b. Existing customers: Enter EID to activate licenses for new APs.
2. Open XMS-Cloud UI and add AP serial numbers: go to login.xirrus.com > Access Point tab.

3. Connect AP to the internet. It appears in the XMS-Cloud console in a few minutes.

S Note
E‘r;] XV2-21X and XV2-23T platforms are not supported by XMS-Cloud.
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Swift mobile application

1. Download the Cambium Networks Swift application from the Google Play Store or Apple App
Store.

2. Open Swift app and follow the onscreen instructions.

cnMaestro Essentials and cnMaestro X

1. Go to cloud.cambiumnetworks.com and register as a new user or sign-in with the existing
credentials.

2. Create a new cnMaestro account or select an existing account.
3. To add AP serial numbers: Go to cnMaestro Home > Onboard Devices > Claim Device.

4, Connect the AP to the internet. It appears in the cnMaestro Devices page in a few minutes.
Approve the device to finish onboarding.

cnMaestro On-Premises
Consult user documentation to redirect the AP to an on-premises cnMaestro management server.

For support, go to support.cambiumnetworks.com.

£ Note

E,r;] Enterprise Wi-Fi 6 AP has a QR code that helps the customer to get to the quick start
instructions.

Reporting problems

If any problems are encountered when installing or operating this equipment, follow this procedure to
investigate and report:

1. Search this document and the software release notes of supported releases.

2. Visit the Support website: http://www.cambiumnetworks.com/support

3. Ask for assistance from the Cambium product supplier.
4, Gather information from affected units, such as any available diagnostic downloads.

5 Escalate the problem by emailing or telephoning support:
https://www.cambiumnetworks.com/support/contact-support/

Security advice

Cambium Network’s systems and equipment provide security parameters that can be configured by the
operator based on their particular operating environment. Cambium recommends setting and using
these parameters following industry recognized security practices. Security aspects to be considered are
protecting the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of information and assets. Assets include the
ability to communicate, information about the nature of the communications, and information about the

parties involved.
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In certain instances, Cambium makes specific recommendations regarding security practices, however
the implementation of these recommendations and final responsibility for the security of the system lies
with the operator of the system.

Cambium Network’s Enterprise AP equipment is shipped with default web management interface login
credentials. It is highly recommended that the following default username and password should be
modified prior to system installation.

« Username: admin

« Password: admin

Safety and regulatory information

This section describes important safety and regulatory guidelines that must be observed by personnel
installing or operating Enterprise Access Point equipment.

Important safety information

Warning
.a_" 1 "_\
= To prevent loss of life or physical injury, observe the safety guidelines in this section.

Power lines
Exercise extreme care when working near power lines.
Working at heights

Exercise extreme care when working at heights.

Grounding and protective earth

Cambium Networks Enterprise Access Point (AP) devices must be properly grounded to protect against
lightning. It is the responsibility of the user to install the equipment in accordance with national
regulations. In the USA, follow Section 810 of the National Electric Code, ANSI/NFPA No0.70-1984 (USA).
In Canada, follow Section 54 of the Canadian Electrical Code. These codes describe correct installation
procedures for grounding the outdoor unit, mast, lead-in wire and discharge unit, size of grounding
conductors and connection requirements for grounding electrodes. Other regulations may apply in
different countries and therefore it is recommended that installation be contracted to a professional
installer.

Powering down before servicing

Always power down and unplug the equipment before servicing.

Primary disconnect device

The Enterprise AP power supply is the primary disconnect device.

RF exposure near the antenna

Strong Radio Frequency (RF) fields will be present close to the antenna when the transmitter is ON.

Always turn OFF the power to the AP device before undertaking maintenance activities in front of the
antenna.
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Important regulatory information

The Enterprise Wi-Fi 6 AP product is certified as an unlicensed device in frequency bands where it is not
allowed to cause interference to licensed services (called primary users of the bands).

Radar avoidance

In countries where radar systems are the primary band users, the regulators have mandated special
requirements to protect these systems from interference caused by unlicensed devices. Unlicensed
devices must detect and avoid co-channel operation with radar systems.

The Enterprise Wi-Fi 6 APs detects and avoids functionality for countries and frequency bands requiring
protection for radar systems. The Enterprise Wi-Fi 6 APs is qualified for ETSI/FCC DFS certification (see
Note ) for radar detection and avoidance as per the law.

S Note

[:J:] Country-specific limits apply, some bands require Dynamic Frequency Selection
(DFS). DFS bands operation subject to regulatory approval. Check Software
release notes for details.

Installers and users must meet all local regulatory requirements for radar detection. To meet these
requirements, users must set the correct country code during commissioning of the Enterprise Wi-Fi 6
APs equipment. If this is not done, installers and users may be liable to civil and criminal penalties.

Contact the Cambium helpdesk if more guidance is required.

Human exposure to radio frequency energy
Relevant standards (USA and EC) applicable when working with RF equipment are:

o ANSI IEEE C95.1-1991, IEEE Standard for Safety Levels with Respect to Human Exposure to Radio
Frequency Electromagnetic Fields, 3 kHz to 300 GHz.

o Council recommendation of 12 July 1999 on the limitation of exposure of the general public to
electromagnetic fields (0 Hz to 300 GHz) (1999/519/EC) and respective national regulations.

« Directive 2013/35/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013 on the
minimum health and safety requirements regarding the exposure of workers to the risks arising
from physical agents (electromagnetic fields) (20th individual Directive within the meaning of
Article 16(1) of Directive 89/391/EEC) and repealing Directive 2004/40/EC.

« US FCC limits for the general population. See the FCC website at https://www.fcc.gov/, and the
policies, guidelines, and requirements in Part 1 of Title 47 of the Code of Federal Regulations, as
well as the guidelines and suggestions for evaluating compliance in FCC OET Bulletin 65.

« Health Canada limits for the general population. See the Health Canada website athttp://www.hc-
sc.gc.ca/ewh-semt/pubs/radiation/radio guide-lignes direct/index-eng.php and Safety Code 6.

« BSEN 62232:2017 : Determination of RF field strength, power density and SAR in the vicinity of
radiocommunication base stations for the purpose of evaluating human exposure (IEC
62232:2017).

o BS EN 50385:2017 Product standard to demonstrate the compliance of base station equipment
with radiofrequency electromagnetic field exposure limits (110 MHz - 100 GHz), when placed on
the market.

Chapter 1: About This User Guide 10


https://www.fcc.gov/
http://www.hc-sc.gc.ca/ewh-semt/pubs/radiation/radio_guide-lignes_direct/index-eng.php
http://www.hc-sc.gc.ca/ewh-semt/pubs/radiation/radio_guide-lignes_direct/index-eng.php

« ICNIRP (International Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection) guidelines for the
general public. See the ICNIRP website at http://www.icnirp.de/ and Guidelines for Limiting
Exposure to Time-Varying Electric, Magnetic, and Electromagnetic Fields.

USA and Canada specific information

Federal Communication Commission interference statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can
be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one of the following measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
» Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

» Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Attention
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible
for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

For product available in the USA/Canada market, only channel 1~11 can be operated. Selection of other
channels is not possible.

This device and its antennas(s) must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter except in accordance with FCC multi-transmitter product procedures.

CE statement

This equipment complies with EU radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.
This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20 cm between the radiator and
your body.

Operation in the USA

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions.
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1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

For product available in the USA market, only channels 1 to 11 for the 2.4 GHz band can be operated.
Selection of other channels is not possible.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.
This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 51 cm(20.07 inches) between
the radiator and your body. This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a
Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee
that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and
on, the useris encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:

« Reorient or relocate the device.
« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that which the receiver is
connected.

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

« The operation of this device is prohibited on oil platforms, cars, trains, boats, and aircraft, except
that operation of this device is permitted in large aircraft while flying above 10,000 feet. Operation
of transmitters in the 5.925 - 7.125 GHz band is prohibited for control of or Communications with
unmanned aircraft systems.

Operation in Canada

ISED statement

This device complies with ‘Innovation, Science and Economic Development (ISED) Canada’ license-
exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not
cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may
cause undesired operation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) I'appareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage, et (2) I'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

For product available in the Canada market, only channels 1 to 11 can be operated. Selection of other
channels is not possible. Pour les produits disponibles aux Canada du marché, seul le canal 1 a 11 peuvent
étre exploités. Sélection d'autres canaux n’est pas possible.

ISED Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 31 cm between
the radiator and your body.
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Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un
environnement non contrélé. Cet équipement doit étre installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 31 cm de
distance entre la source de rayonnement et votre corps.

Specific expertise and training required for professional
installers

To ensure that the Enterprise Wi-Fi 6 AP is installed and configured in compliance with the requirements
of Industry Canada and the FCC, installers must have the radio engineering skills and training described in
this section. This is particularly important when installing and configuring an Enterprise Wi-Fi 6 AP
system for operation in the 5 GHz band (5150 - 5250 MHz - FCC only, 5250 - 5350 MHz, 5470 - 5725
MHz, 5725 - 5850 MHz and 5925 - 6425 MHz).

Avoidance of weather radars

The installer must be familiar with the requirements in FCC KDB 443999. Essentially, the installer must be
able to:

« Access the FCC database of weather radar location and channel frequencies.

« Use this information to correctly configure the product (using the UI) to avoid operation on
channels that must be avoided according to the guidelines that are contained in the KDB and
explained in detail in this user guide.

« In ETSI regions, the band 5600 MHz to 5650 MHz is reserved for the use of weather radars.

Ethernet networking skill

The installer must have the ability to configure IP addressing on a PC and to set up and control products
using a web browser interface.

Ethernet cabling types

Following are the recommended Ethernet cabling types for various APs which has Multi-gigabit capable
Ethernet ports:

o XV3-8 and XE5-8 (5Gbps)
o XV2-2, XE3-4, and XV2-2T (2.5Gbps)

For 2.5Gbps, Cambium Networks recommends CAT6 cable or better to cover the 100m maximum cable
length runs. For shorter runs under about 30m, CAT5E cable is recommended. For high radio-frequency
electric fields environments, shielded CAT5E or CAT6 type cabling is recommended.
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For 5Gbps, Cambium Networks recommends CAT6 for cable runs under about 50m and CAT6a for
lengths over 50m up to the maximum of 100m. Shielding cables should be used and the shielded
CAT6\CAT6a needs to be continuous from the AP to its Ethernet switch.

Pole or tower mount guidelines

If you need to install AP to a metal tower or pole, then in addition to the general protection requirements,
follow the below requirements:

« Ensure that the position of the equipment is lower than the top of the tower or its lightning air
terminal.

« Ensure that the metal tower or pole is correctly grounded.
« Install a grounding kit at the first point of contact (top), between the drop cable and the tower.

« Install a grounding kit at the bottom of the tower, near the vertical to horizontal transition point.

Fan Note

EJ:] If grounding kit is installed, ensure the grounding kit is bonded to the tower or
Tower Ground Bus Bar (TGB).

Connection examples of pole or tower installations are shown in below figure.
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Figure 1: Grounding and lightning protection on pole or tower
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Wall mount guidelines

If you need to install AP on the wall of a building, then in addition to the general protection requirements,
follow the below requirements also:

« Ensure that the position of the equipment is lower than the top of the building or its lightning air
terminal.

« Ensure that the building is correctly grounded.

Connection examples of wall installations are shown in below figure.
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Figure 2: Grounding and lightning protection on wall

WALL MOUNT
INSTALLATION

&—— CATS/CAT5e/CAT6 STP Cable
5 METERS MAX.

56V-Gigabit Surge Suppressor

o te
=
2o
2
@ .
o .
o .
o |
£
0y COPPER ;
=5 CONNECTION
og TO NETWORK v
& w»n '
O R R N T A ‘
.-"";“'. Note
[:Ej There should be a drip loop immediately at the Ethernet port entrance going to the AP.
Training

The installer needs to have basic competence in radio and IP network installation. The specific
requirements applicable to the Cambium Networks Enterprise Wi-Fi 6 AP must be gained by reading this
User Guide and by performing sample setups at base workshop before live installments.
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Power density exposure limit

This section includes the following topics:
« Calculation of power density and distance
» Calculated distances and power compliance margins

Install the radios for the platform family of wireless solutions so as to provide and maintain the minimum
separation distances from all persons.

The applicable FCC power density exposure limit for RF energy in the 2.4 and 5 GHz frequency bands is 1
mwW/cm?2.

The applicable ISEDC power density exposure limit for RF energy in unlicensed bands is 0.02619 * (f~
(0.6834)), where fis the lowest frequency of the supported band. For licensed bands, the power density
exposure limit is 0.6455 * (f~ (0.5)), where f is the lowest frequency of the supported band.

Calculation of power density and distance

The following calculation is based on the ANSI IEEE C95.1-1991 method, as that it provides a worst-case
analysis. Details of the assessment to EN50383:2002 can be provided, if required.

Peak power density in the far field of a radio frequency point source is calculated as follows:

P.G
S = >
4

Where:
« P - Maximum average transmit power capability of the radio, in W
« G - total Tx gain as a factor, converted from dB
o S - power density (W/m2)
« d - Distance from point source, in cm (Centimeters)

Table 5: Antenna details

AP Antenna Gain (for 2.4 GHz in Gain (for 5 GHz in Gain (for 6 GHz in
dBi) dBi) dBi)

XE5-8 Omnidirectional 5 5 4

XV3-8 Omnidirectional 5.1 6.7 N/A

XV2-2 Omnidirectional 5.4 6.3 N/A

XV2-2T Omnidirectional 5.3 9.0 N/A
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AP Antenna Gain (for 2.4 GHz in Gain (for 5 GHz in Gain (for 6 GHz in
dBi) dBi) dBi)

XV2-2T1 Sector 11.9 14 N/A

XE3-4 Omnidirectional 4.85 5.6 6.3

XV2-21X Omnidirectional 5.05 7.75 N/A

XV2-23T Omnidirectional 7.34 11.43 N/A

XV2-22H Omnidirectional 4.47 5.56 N/A

For details on minimum safe distance value, please refer About This User Guide.

Calculated distances and power compliance margins
About This User Guide displays power density and minimum safe separation distance from point source

for each frequency band and antenna combination for the USA and Canada. These are conservative
distances that include compliance margins.

Cambium Networks Enterprise Wi-Fi 6 AP adheres to all applicable EIRP limits for transmit power when
operating in MIMO mode. Separation distances and compliance margins include compensation for both

PG
4.5

Explanation of terms used in the following tables:

4 —

« P -maximum average transmits power of the radio (Watt)

« G - total transmit gain as a factor, converted from dB

S - power density (W/m2)
« d - minimum safe separation distance from point source (Centimeters)

Table 6: Power density and distance

Product Regulatory Domain Power density S (mW/cm?2) Distance d (cm)
XE5-8 FCC 0.055/0.056/0.008 (2.4/5/6 GHz) 75

IC 0.203/0.207/0.038 (2.4/5/6 GHz) 39

CE 0.1158/3.348/0.23379 (2.4/5/6 GHz) 26
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Product Regulatory Domain Power density S (mW/cm?2) Distance d (cm)
XV3-8 FCC 0.21/0.33 31
IC 0.22/0.35 30
CE 0.197/7.47 (2.4G/5G W/m?2) 20
XV2-2 FCC 0.45/0.505 25
IC 0.31/0.35 30
CE 0.1966/7.598 (2.4G/5G W/m?2) 20
XV2-2T FCC 0.36/0.597 23
IC 0.26/0.433 27
CE 0.1957/1.98 (2.4G/5G W/m?2) 20
XV2-2T1 FCC 0.466/0.461 (2.4G/5G) 26
IC 0.328/0.324 (2.4G/5G) 31
CE 0.193/1.97 (2.4G/5G W/m?2) 20
XE3-4 FCC 0.24/0.35/0.02196 (2.4G/5G/6G) 30
IC 0.20/0.29 (2.4G/5G) 33
CE 0.1247/4.548/0.253 (2.4G/5G/6G W/m?2) 25
XV2-21X FCC 0.12152/0.12152 51
IC 0.32890/0.32890 31
CE 0.19043/7.88370 20
XV2-23T FCC 0.12152/0.12152 51
IC 0.32890/0.3289 31
CE 0.89149/7.68653 20
XV2-22H FCC 0.12252/0.10647 41
IC 0.32953/0.28635 25
CE 0.19803/3.27137 20
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Chapter 2: Packaging and Installation of
Access Point

This chapter describes the following topics:

« Unpacking the Access Point
« Package contents

« Mounting the device

Unpacking the Access Point

After you purchase a Cambium Networks Enterprise Wi-Fi 6 AP, unpack the AP and check the package
contents.

1. Open the AP package, and then carefully remove the contents.
2. Verify that all items listed in Package contents below are included in the package. Check each item

for damage. If any item is damaged or missing, notify your authorized Cambium Networks
Enterprise Wi-Fi 6 AP sales representative.

Package contents

A complete Cambium Networks Enterprise Wi-Fi 6 AP package contains all the items listed below:
1. Cambium Networks Enterprise Wi-Fi 6 AP
2. Quick Start Guide (QSG)

« Specifications
« Safety Notice
« Compliance

3. Hardware Accessories (Based on SKU/Model)

o Mounting Kits

Mounting the device

This section includes the following topics:

Enterprise Wi-Fi 6 APs features an attractive design with flexible mounting options that allows the APs to
smoothly blend into any business environment. Enterprise Wi-Fi 6 APs are mounted in the following
methods:

« Wall Mount
« Celling Mount

e T-bar Mount
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Pole Mount
Gang mount

Table mount

« Single gang mount

« General wall mount

Table 6 provides an overview of the type of mountings each Enterprise Wi-Fi 6 APs supports.

Table 7: Types of mounting the device

Access Wall Mount | Ceiling T-bar Mount | Pole Mount Table Mount | Single Gang
Point Mount Mount
XE5-8 v v v

XV3-8 v v v

XV2-2 v v v

XV2-2T v v

XV2-2T1 v v

XE3-4 v v v

XV2-21X v v v

XV2-23T v v

XV2-22H v v v
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Mounting XV3-8

The XV3-8 units are mounted either by ceiling mount, wall mounting or T-bar mounting method.

Ceiling mount
To mount the XV3-8 unit on the ceiling, perform the following steps:
1. Determine where XV3-8 needs to be mounted and remove the ceiling tile.
2. Using the hole template, mark the hole locations.
3. Drill the holes for the four mounting screws using a 5 mm (3/6"”) diameter drill bit.
4, Drill a hole for the RJ45 cable using a 15 mm (5/8") diameter bit.
5 Hold the mounting plate on the top side of the ceiling tile and screw it on the mounting bracket.
6. Run the RJ45 cable (s) through the 15 mm hole and remount the ceiling tile.
7. Attach the RJ45 cable (s) to the XV3-8 unit.

8. Slide the XV3-8 unit into the mounting bracket.

Mountng Plate
,-"/ (D = /

Calling Tos

Mounting Brackoet
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Wall mounting

You can mount XV3-8 unit to any wall by using two screws with corresponding wall anchors. The ceiling
mount bracket can be used as a template to align the screws with the unit.

T-bar Mounting

The XV3-8 can be secured to a 38mm ceiling T-bar rail by using the ceiling mount bracket. The A marking
on the bracket must be used for this width T-bar rail.

38mm T-Bar

Monmting Brachet
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24mm T-Bar

The XV3-8 unit can be mounted to a 24mm width T-bar rail using the clips built into the underside of the
unit. The B marking on the bracket must be used for this width T-bar rail.

T wicle T-Bxall 1ail

Mountirng Brachet

14mm T-Bar

The XV3-8 unit can be mounted to a 14mm width T-bar rail using the clips built into the underside of the unit.
The C marking on the bracket must be used for this width T-bar rail.

Mounting Bracket

24mom wide T-oall rail
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Mounting XE5-8

The XE5-8 units are mounted either by ceiling mount, wall mounting or T-bar mounting method.

Ceiling mount

To mount the XE5-8 unit on the ceiling, perform the following steps:

1.

2.

Determine where XE5-8 needs to be mounted and remove the ceiling tile.

Using the hole template, mark the hole locations.

Drill the holes for the four mounting screws using a 5 mm (3/6") diameter drill bit.

Drill a hole for the RJ45 cable using a 15 mm (5/8") diameter bit.

Hold the mounting plate on the top side of the ceiling tile and screw it on the mounting bracket.
Run the RJ45 cable (s) through the 15 mm hole and remount the ceiling tile.

Attach the RJ45 cable (s) to the XE5-8 unit.

Slide the XE5-8 unit into the mounting bracket.

. Mounting plate

R =

[
|
|
|
|
« |
& )
3 '
N /'. » - i ‘
&> N e
Do ' o
. >3 I & Ce ling tiie
Moumting -'1
bracket A

Krews x4

Wall mounting

You can mount XE5-8 unit to any wall by using two screws with corresponding wall anchors. The ceiling
mount bracket can be used as a template to align the screws with the unit.

Chapter 2: Packaging and Installation of Access Point
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T-bar Mounting

The XE5-8 can be secured to a 38mm ceiling T-bar rail by using the ceiling mount bracket. The A marking
on the bracket must be used for this width T-bar rail.

38mm T-Bar

38mm wide T-bar Mounting plate

rail

24mm T-Bar

The XE5-8 unit can be mounted to a 24mm width T-bar rail using the clips built into the underside of the
unit. The B marking on the bracket must be used for this width T-bar rail.
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Mounting plate
24mm wide T-bar

rail

14mm T-Bar

The XE5-8 unit can be mounted to a 14mm width T-bar rail using the clips built into the underside of the unit.
The C marking on the bracket must be used for this width T-bar rail.

¥

Mounting plate

14mm wide T-bar
rail

Mounting XV2-2

The XV2-2 units are mounted either by using the ceiling mount, wall mounting or T-bar mounting method.
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Ceiling mount

8.

/ Maounting Plats
=2

Determine where XV2-2 needs to be mounted and remove the ceiling tile.

Using the hole template, mark the hole locations.

Drill the holes for the 4 mounting screws using a 5mm (3/6"”) diameter drill bit.

Drill the RJ45 cable hole using a 15 mm (5/8") diameter bit.

Hold the mounting plate on the top side of the ceiling tile and screw it on the mounting bracket.
Run the RJ45 cable (s) through the 15mm hole and remount the ceiling tile.

Attach the RJ45 cable (s) to XV2-2 unit .

Slide XV2-2 into the mounting bracket.

Wall mounting

You can mount XV2-2 unit to any wall by using two screws with corresponding wall anchors. The ceiling
mount bracket can be used as a template to align the screws with the unit.

Chapter 2: Packaging and Installation of Access Point
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T-bar mounting

The XV2-2 unit can be secured to a 38mm ceiling T-bar rail by using the ceiling mount bracket. The A
marking on the bracket must be used for this width T-bar rail.

38mm T-Bar

I8 wide Y-bah ral

Maunting Bracket

24mm T-Bar

The XV2-2 unit can be mounted to a 24mm width T-bar rail using the clips built into the underside of the
unit. The B marking on the bracket must be used for this width T-bar rail.
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Moutting Bracket

14mm T-Bar

The XV2-2 unit can be mounted to a 14mm width T-bar rail using the clips built into the underside of the unit.
The C marking on the bracket must be used for this width T-bar rail.

Maram widhe T-biall rall

Mounteng Brocket
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Mounting XV2-2T/XV2-2T1

The XV2-2T/XV2-2T1 units are mounted either by using the wall mounting or pole mounting method.

Wall mounting

The XV2-2T/XV2-2T1 units can be mounted to any wall by using two screws with corresponding wall
anchors. To mount the XV2-2T/XV2-2T1 unit on the wall, perform the following steps:

1. Drill two holes of each @6 mm (20.25” Inch) on the wall where you want to mount the XV2-
2T/XV2-2T1 AP.

—

2. Press fit the plastic anchor and assemble fastener.
3. Leave 5mm to 6mm gap between the wall and the fastener head, as shwon in below figure.

f:n

’.n

4. Use the four mounting slots given on the back of the radio to mount it on the wall.
5 Make sure that four screws are attached to the back side of the XV2-2T/XV2-2T1 unit. Do not
tighten the screws, completely.
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6. Hang the XV2-2T unit to the wall mount bracket and tighten the four screws as shown in below
figure.

Brore o= Qoylma
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Pole mount with level bracket
To mount the XV2-2T/XV2-2T1 unit on the pole, perform the following steps:

1. Insert the hose mounting clamp though the pole mounting level bracket.

UV DANAAANS

VI

2. Fix the clamp to the pole by applying 9.0 Nm torque.

3. Fasten four mounting screws.

4. Align the chassis with the guide hole of the pole mounting level bracket and
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5 Slide it downwards.

Pole mount with tilt bracket (Only for XV2-2T1)

To mount the XV2-2T1 unit on the pole, perform the following steps:

1. Assemble the pole mount holder to XV2-2T1 by using the four M5 screws, as shown below.

Chapter 2: Packaging and Installation of Access Point
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2

3.

Install the pole mount bracket to the pole by using two hose clamps with the 9Nm torque.

Assemble XV2-2T1 (with pole mount holder) to pole mount bracket. Use M12 stud, washer, and M12
nut to secure it by applying 3Nm torque, as shown below.
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Mounting XE3-4

The XE3-4 units are mounted by using one of the following mounting techniques:
« Ceiling mount,
« Wall mounting, or

« T-bar mounting.

Ceiling mount

. Mounting Plate

Ceiling Tile

Mounting Bracket —

Screws x 4

To mount the XE3-4 unit by using the ceiling mount technique, perform the following steps:
1. Determine a place or location where you want to mount the XE3-4 unit.
2. Remove the ceiling tile.
3. Using the hole template, mark the hole locations.

4. Drill the holes for the four mounting screws using a 5mm (3/6") diameter drill bit.

Chapter 2: Packaging and Installation of Access Point
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9.

Drill the RJ45 cable hole using a 15 mm (5/8") diameter bit.

Hold the mounting plate on the top side of the ceiling tile and screw it on the mounting bracket.
Run the RJ45 cable (s) through the 15mm hole and remount the ceiling tile.

Attach the RJ45 cable (s) to XE3-4 unit.

Slide XE3-4 unit into the mounting bracket.

Wall mounting

You can mount XE3-4 to any wall by using two screws with corresponding wall anchors. The ceiling
mount bracket can be used as a template to align the screws with the unit.

T-bar mounting

38mm T-Bar

The XE3-4 unit can be secured to a 38mm ceiling T-bar rail by using the ceiling mount bracket. The A
marking on the bracket must be used for this width T-bar rail.
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Mounting Bracket

24mm T-Bar

The XE3-4 unit can be mounted to a 24mm width T-bar rail using the clips built into the underside of the
unit. The B marking on the bracket must be used for this width T-bar rail.

Mounting 8racket
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14mm T-Bar

The XE3-4 unit can be mounted to a 14mm width T-bar rail using the clips built into the underside of the unit.
The C marking on the bracket must be used for this width T-bar rail.

-o'

Screws x4 =

___— Mounting Bracket
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Mounting XV2-21X

The XV2-21X units are mounted by using one of the following mounting techniques:
« Ceiling mount,
« Wall mounting, or

« T-bar mounting.

Ceiling mount

D
=y 5
o < |z(- !
fﬁ'.,! v; - |°‘) s f
L= | 5 o ".
K /—" @ [ ...\ \'Es 3
Mounting Bracket ' =, | o
'T“. a

C—

A / Screws x 4
o

To mount the XV2-21X unit by using the ceiling mount technique, perform the following steps:
1. Determine a place or location where you want to mount the XV2-21X unit.
2. Remove the ceiling tile.
3. Using the hole template, mark the hole locations.
4, Drill the holes for the four mounting screws using a 5mm (3/6") diameter drill bit.

5 Drill the RJ45 cable hole using a 15 mm (5/8") diameter bit.

Chapter 2: Packaging and Installation of Access Point
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6. Hold the mounting plate on the top side of the ceiling tile and screw it on the mounting bracket.
7. Run the RJ45 cable (s) through the 15mm hole and remount the ceiling tile.
8. Attach the RJ45 cable (s) to XV2-21X unit.

9. Slide the XV2-21X unit into the mounting bracket.
Wall mounting

You can mount XV2-21X to any wall by using two screws with corresponding wall anchors. The ceiling
mount bracket can be used as a template to align the screws with the unit.

Wall anchor

\ Screws x 2
N

8 mm |

| -

TR

XV2-21X

T-bar mounting
38mm T-Bar

The XV2-21X unit can be secured to a 38mm ceiling T-bar rail by using the ceiling mount bracket. The A
marking on the bracket must be used for this width T-bar rail.
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Mounting Bracket

XV2-21X

24mm T-Bar

The XV2-21X unit can be mounted to a 24mm width T-bar rail using the clips built into the underside of
the unit. The B marking on the bracket must be used for this width T-bar rail.

24mm T-bar rall

14mm T-Bar

The XV2-21X unit can be mounted to a 14mm width T-bar rail using the clips built into the underside of
the unit. The C marking on the bracket must be used for this width T-bar rail.
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Mounting XV2-23T

The XV2-23T units are mounted by using one of the following mounting techniques:
« Pole mount, or

« Wall mounting

Pole mount

1. Insert hose clamps through pole mounting bracket and clamp to pole by applying 6.0 Nm torque.

2. Insert RJ45 cable into cable gland, and connect the cable to the device.

Chapter 2: Packaging and Installation of Access Point
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3. Lock cable gland to radio housing with 1.5 Nm to 2 Nm torque.

Wall mounting

1. Drill 4 holes of @6mm (@0.25" Inch) on wall.
2. Press fit plastic anchor and assembly fastener.

3. Leave 5mm to 6mm gap between wall and fastener head.

4. Use the four mounting slots given on the back of the radio to mount to the wall.

Chapter 2: Packaging and Installation of Access Point
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Wall anchor

Screws x 4

XV2-23T
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Mounting XV2-22H
The XV2-22H units are mounted by using one of the following mounting techniques:
» Single gang mounting, or
« Wall mounting
Single gang mounting
1. Place single-gang wall bracket on the gang box and secure with at least 2 screws.

2. Connect the Ethernet cable to the upper RJ-45 port labeled Eth1/PoE at the rear side of XV2-22H
to provide connectivity. Use the other RJ-45 port labeled Pass-Through for any additional cable
that might need to pass through XV2-22H.

3. Align the two slots on the rear side of the XV2-22H with two hooks on the bracket.

4, Secure XV2-22H to the bracket with a screw at the bottom edge of XV2-22H using a standard Torx
security screw or standard Philips head screw.
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Wall mounting

1. Choose location on the wall to mount the bracket using the four mounting screws and anchors (if
needed).

2. Connect the short Ethernet jumper cable between the two RJ-45 connections on the rear side of
XV2-22H.

3. Mount XV2-22H into the generic wall bracket by aligning the hooks.
4, Secure XV2-22H to the bracket using Torx (or standard) screw on the lower edge of XV2-22H.

5 Power XV2-22H either with a 48VDC/1A power adapter or using the PASS-THRU port at the
bottom edge of the device using Ethernet power.
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Cambium Networks

Cambium Networks delivers wireless communications that work for businesses, communities, and cities
worldwide. Millions of our radios are deployed to connect people, places, and things with a unified
wireless fabric that spans multiple standards and frequencies of fixed wireless and Wi-Fi, all managed
centrally via the cloud. Our multi-gigabit wireless fabric offers a compelling value proposition over
traditional fiber and alternative wireless solutions. We work with our Cambium certified Connected
Partners to deliver purpose built networks for service provider, enterprise, industrial, and government
connectivity solutions in urban, suburban, and rural environments, with wireless that just works.

Support website https://support.cambiumnetworks.com

Support enquiries

Technical training https://learning.cambiumnetworks.com/learn

Main website http://www.cambiumnetworks.com

Sales enquiries solutions@cambiumnetworks.com
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XV2-23T Wi-Fi 6 Outdoor Access Point
802.11ax 2x2 Dual Radio, GbE

Intended Use (United Kingdom (UK))

The enterprise Wi-Fi products from Cambium Networks are
intended for delivering outdoor wireless LAN data services.
XV2-23T is a dual-radio device with omnidirectional internal
antenna. The 802.11ax standard is more efficient than previous
generations, providing performance enhancements, network
segmentation, and improved battery life.
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Cambium Networks Ltd, Unit B2 Linhay Business Park, Eastern Road
Ashburton, Devon, TQ13 7UP, United Kingdom

Model#: XV2-23T

Connecting what matters
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Installation and operation @

Installation and operation of this product are complex, therefore Cambium Networks recommends professional installation and
management of the system to ensure that operation complies with UK regulations. Follow the instructions in this leaflet. Further
guidance on installation and operation is available in the product user guide. See weblinks on the front page.

An installer must have sufficient skills, knowledge, and experience to perform the installation task and is responsible for:

« Familiarizing with current applicable national regulations including radio regulations, electrical installation regulations, and
surge protection regulations.

« Installing in accordance with Cambium Networks instructions.

+ Confirming that the equipment settings are compliant with national or regional regulations.

Observe the following important instructions during installation. This will set the equipment in compliance with national regulatory

regulations:

« Ensure that the XV2-Series equipment is running on the latest 6.x firmware version. The software is available from the
Cambium Networks Support Centre website.

+  While setting up the equipment, verify that the correct region code is set (the region code is pre-set in the factory for EU
products) and then select the UK country code where the product is being deployed.

Changes or modifications, which are not expressly approved by Cambium Networks, could void the user’s authority to operate
the equipment and may void the manufacturer’s warranty.

Product safety information

Observe the following safety rules:

+  Always power down and unplug the equipment before servicing. The power supply is the primary disconnect device. There
must be no serviceable parts inside this equipment.

+  Always turn off the power to the XV2-Series device before maintenance activities in front of the antenna.

o Observe the minimum safe distance limit for XV2-Series products provided in next section.
o Ensure that equipment is installed in a position for avoiding any radiation hazard.

« lItis the user’s responsibility to install the equipment in accordance with national regulations. It is recommended that
installation must be contracted to a professional installer.

« Always use the specified XV2-Series platform Power Supply Unit (PSU), UL listed power adapter or DC power source
marked Limited Power Source (L.P.S), rated 56Vdc, 15W, Gigabit Passive PoE injector, 802.3af/at, and Tma=50 degree C to
power the equipment. Failure to use the Cambium Networks supplied PSU with ratings that are specified on the equipment
label may result in improper operation, damage to equipment and cause a safety or fire hazard.

« Always install the cables recommended by Cambium Networks and consider the following instructions:

o Use a power cord with an integral safety ground wire intended for connection to a grounded safety outlet.
o Protective bonding must be installed in accordance with local national wiring rules and regulations.

+ The unit enclosure may be hot and do not touch it during the operation.

«  Contact your local supplier to get more information about the power supply/adapter.

+ Interconnecting cables for PoE is intended to be supplied by a UL Listed type CL3P, CL3R or CL3X, marked SUNLIGHT
RESISTANT, SUN. RES., or SR., and water resistant or W cable.

Operation in the UK EE
Frequency bands, maximum operating power, safe distance

In the UK, the 2.4 GHz / 5 GHz dual-band XV2-Series products operate in the following frequency bands up to the maximum
power:

Operating UK standard Maximum power Permitted Units that support this
frequency band limit (EIRP) usage frequency band
2401 - 2483 MHz EN 300 328 100 mW / 20 dBm
5150 - 5350 MHz EN 301893 200 mW / 23 dBm Available for
general usage All XV2 series
5470 - 5725 MHz EN 301893 1W /30 dBm within the UK
5725 - 5875 MHz EN 302 502 4 W/ 36 dBm

For the XV2-Series products deployed in UK, the minimum safe distance between the equipment and humans is 20 cm.

Restrictions and requirements for authorization and use

* The XV2-Series products can only be configured to operate in unlicensed frequency bands that are subject to frequency
planning within individual countries. Operators or end users must ensure that the equipment is installed and operated in
accordance with UK regulations.

+ Use only with the specified XV2-Series platform Power Supply Unit (PSU), UL Listed Power Adapter or DC power source
marked “L.P.S” (or “Limited Power Source”), rated 56Vdc, 15W, Gigabit Passive PoE injector, 802.3af/at, and Tma=50 degree C.

Simplified UKCA Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, the manufacturer Cambium Networks Ltd, declares that the radio equipment type XV2-23T is in compliance with UK
Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (SI 2017 No. 1206, as amended). The full text of the UKCA declaration of conformity is available
at the following internet address: http://www.cambiumnetworks.com/ukca_dofc

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Regulations 2013 No 3113

' Do not dispose of electronic and electric equipment or electronic and electric accessories with your household waste.
Contact your local equipment supplier representative or Cambium Networks Support Centre for information about
the waste collection system in UK.

.

Directive Déchets d’Equipements Electriques et Electroniques (DEEE) 2012/19/EU
Merci de ne pas jeter I'équipement électronique et électrique ou les accessoires électroniques et électriques avec vos déchets ménagers.
Dans certains pays ou régions, des systémes de collecte ont été mis en place pour gérer les déchets d'équipements électriques et
électroniques. Dans les pays de I'Union européenne, veuillez contacter votre représentant local fournisseur d’équipements ou votre

— Centre d'assistance Cambium Networks pour plus d'informations sur le systéme de collecte des déchets de votre pays.

Verwendungszweck

Die WLAN-Produkte des Unternehmens Cambium Networks sind fiir den Einsatz in drahtlosen LAN-Datennetzwerken im im Freien
von Gebauden vorgesehen. Der XV2-23T ist ein Dual-Radio-Design mit internen sector Antennen. Der Standard 802.11ax ist effizienter
als frihere Generationen und bietet Leistungsverbesserungen, Netzwerksegmentierung und eine verbesserte Batterielebensdauer.

Installation & Betrieb

Die Installation und der Betrieb dieses Produkts sind komplex. Cambium Networks empfiehlt daher eine professionelle Installation
und Verwaltung des Systems, um sicherzustellen, dass der Betrieb den regionalen Vorschriften am Installationsort des Produktes
entspricht. Bitte beachten Sie die Hinweise in diesem Produktblatt. Weitere Informationen zur Installation und zum Betrieb finden
Sie im Produkthandbuch, siehe Web-Links.

Der Installateur muss Uber die erforderlichen Fahigkeiten, Kenntnisse und Erfahrungen verfiigen, um die Installation durchfiihren

zu koénnen, und ist fir Folgendes verantwortlich:

+ Kenntnis der aktuell geltenden nationalen Vorschriften, einschlieBlich Vorschriften fur Funk, elektrische Installationen und
Uberspannungsschutz.

+ Installation gemaB den Anleitungen und Hinweisen von Cambium Networks.

« Bestatigung, dass die Einstellungen der Anlage den nationalen oder regionalen Bestimmungen entsprechen.

Bitte beachten Sie bei der Installation die folgenden wichtigen Hinweise. Dadurch wird die Anlage in Ubereinstimmung mit den

nationalen gesetzlichen Bestimmungen gebracht.

« Stellen Sie sicher, dass auf Geraten der XV2-Serie die neueste 6.x-Firmwareversion ausgefihrt wird. Die Software ist auf der
Webseite des Cambium Networks Support Center erhaltlich.

+ Vergewissern Sie sich wéhrend der Einrichtung des Gerats, dass der richtige Regionalcode eingestellt ist (fir EU-Produkte
ist der Regionalcode werkseitig voreingestellt), und wahlen Sie dann den richtigen Landercode fir das jeweilige Land aus, in
dem das Produkt eingesetzt wird.

Anderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdriicklich von Cambium Networks genehmigt wurden, kénnen die Berechtigung

des Benutzers zum Betrieb des Gerats aufheben und die Garantie des Herstellers aufheben.

Informationen zur Produktsicherheit

Beachten Sie die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise:

« Schalten Sie das Gerat vor Wartungsarbeiten immer aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker. Das Netzteil ist das primare Gerat
zur Trennung der Stromversorgung. Das Gerat enthélt keine zu wartenden Teile.

« In der Nahe der Antenne sind starke Hochfrequenzfelder vorhanden, wenn der Transmitter eingeschaltet ist. Schalten Sie
Funkmodule der XV2-Serie immer aus, bevor Sie Wartungsarbeiten vor der Antenne durchfthren.
- Beachten Sie den unten angegebenen Mindestsicherheitsabstand fir Produkte der XV2-Serie.
o Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerat so installiert ist, dass keine Strahlengefahrdung flir den Menschen besteht.

+ Esliegt in der Verantwortung des Benutzers, das Gerat gemaB den nationalen Vorschriften zu installieren. Es wird
empfohlen, die Installation von einem professionellen Installateur durchfiihren zu lassen.

« Verwenden Sie immer das angegebene Plattformnetzteil (PSU) der XV2-Serie, den UL-gelisteten Netzadapter oder die
mit ,,LPS“ (oder ,,Limited Power Source®) gekennzeichnete Gleichstromquelle mit einer Nennleistung von 56 VDC, 15 W,
passivem Gigabit-PoE-Injektor, 802.3af/at, Tma = 50 Grad C, um das Ger&t mit Strom zu versorgen. Die Nichtverwendung
des von Cambium Networks gelieferten Netzteils mit den Nennwerten, die auf dem Geréateetikett angegeben sind, kann zu
unsachgemaBem Betrieb, Schaden an Geraten und einer Sicherheits- oder Brandgefahr futhren.

« Installieren Sie immer von Cambium Networks empfohlene Kabel.
> Verwenden Sie ein Netzkabel mit einem integrierten Schutzleiter, der fir den Anschluss an eine geerdete Sicherheitssteckdose

vorgesehen ist.

o Der Schutzverbund muss gemaB den 6rtlichen nationalen Verdrahtungsvorschriften und -bestimmungen installiert werden

« Bitte wenden Sie sich an lhren Handler vor Ort, um weitere Informationen zum Netzteil/Adapter zu erhalten.

Betrieb in der EU c E

Frequenzbander, maximale betriebsleistung, sicherheitsabstand

In der EU arbeiten die 2.4 GHz /5 GHz Dualband-Funkmodule der XV2-Serie in den folgenden Frequenzb&ndern bis zur
angegebenen maximalen Leistung:

Betriebs- EU standard | Maximale Zulassigkeit
frequenzband Leistungsgrenze (EIRP)

2401-2483MHz | EN 300 328 100 mW / 20 dBm
5150 - 5350 MHz | EN 301893 200 mW / 23 dBm
5470 - 5725MHz | EN 301893 1W /30 dBm
5725-5875MHz | EN 302 502 4 W/ 36 dBm

Geréte, die dieses
Frequenzband unterstitzen

Verfugbar fir den
allgemeinen Gebrauch Alle Modelle der XV2 Serie
in allen EU-L&ndern

Fuar in der EU eingesetzte Gerate der XV2-Serie betragt der minimale Sicherheitsabstand zwischen Gerat und Mensch 20 cm.

Einschrankungen & Anforderungen fiir die zulassung zur nutzung

« Die Produkte der XV2-Serie kdnnen nur flr den Betrieb in nicht lizenzierten Frequenzbandern konfiguriert werden, die der
Frequenzplanung in einzelnen Landern unterliegen. Betreiber oder Endverbraucher mussen sicherstellen, dass das Gerat
gemanB den im Betreiberland geltenden Vorschriften installiert und betrieben wird.

« Verwenden Sie nur das angegebene Plattformnetzteil (PSU) der XV2-Serie, das UL-gelistete Netzteil oder die mit ,,LPS*
(oder ,Limited Power Source”) gekennzeichnete Gleichstromquelle mit einer Nennleistung von 56 VDC, 15 W, passivem
Gigabit-PoE-Injektor, 802.3af/at, Tma = 50 Grad C.

Vereinfachte EU-Konformitatserklarung
Hiermit erklart der Hersteller Cambium Networks Ltd, dass die Funkgerateart XV2-23T der Richtlinie 2014/53 / EU entspricht. Der vollstandige
Text der EU-Konformitatserklarung ist unter folgender Internetadresse verfugbar: http:/www.cambiumnetworks.com/eu_dofc.

EDOEC@D

The enterprise Wi-Fi products from Cambium Networks are intended for delivering outdoor wireless LAN data networks.
The XV2-23T is a dual-radio design with omnidirectional internal antenna. The 802.11ax standard is more efficient than previous
generations, providing performance enhancements, network segmentation, and improved battery life.

Installation and operation

Intended use (European Union)

Installation and operation of this product are complex, therefore Cambium Networks recommends professional installation and
management of the system to ensure that operation complies with the regulations of the region where the product is installed.
Follow the instructions in this leaflet. Further guidance on installation and operation is available in the product user guide. See
weblinks on the front page.

An installer must have sufficient skills, knowledge, and experience to perform the installation task and is responsible for:

« Familiarizing with current applicable national regulations including radio regulations, electrical installation regulations, and
surge protection regulations.

« Installing in accordance with Cambium Networks instructions.

« Confirming that the equipment settings are compliant with national or regional regulations.

Observe the following important instructions during installation. This will set the equipment in compliance with national regulatory

regulations:

* Ensure that the XV2-Series equipment is running on the latest 6.x firmware version. The software is available on the
Cambium Networks Support Centre website.

*  While setting up the equipment, verify that the correct region code is set (the region code is pre-set in the factory for EU
products) and then select the EU country code where the product is being deployed.

Changes or modifications, which are not expressly approved by Cambium Networks, could void the user’s authority to operate
the equipment and may void the manufacturer’s warranty.

Product safety information

Observe the following safety rules:

« Always power down and unplug the equipment before servicing. The power supply is the primary disconnect device. There
must be no serviceable parts inside this equipment.

« Always turn off the power to the XV2-Series device before maintenance activities in front of the antenna.

o Observe the minimum safe distance limit for XV2-Series products provided in next section.
o Ensure that equipment is installed in a position for avoiding any radiation hazard.

« Itis the user’s responsibility to install the equipment in accordance with national regulations. It is recommended that
installation must be contracted to a professional installer.

«  Always use the specified XV2-Series platform Power Supply Unit (PSU), UL listed power adapter or DC power source
marked Limited Power Source (L.P.S), rated 56Vdc, 15W, Gigabit Passive PoE injector, 802.3af/at, and Tma=50 degree C to
power the equipment. Failure to use the Cambium Networks supplied PSU with ratings that are specified on the equipment
label may result in improper operation, damage to equipment and cause a safety or fire hazard.

«  Always install the cables recommended by Cambium Networks and consider the following instructions:

o Use a power cord with an integral safety ground wire intended for connection to a grounded safety outlet.
> Protective bonding must be installed in accordance with local national wiring rules and regulations.

« The unit enclosure may be hot and do not touch it during the operation.

«  Contact your local supplier to get more information about the power supply/adapter.

« Interconnecting cables for PoE is intended to be supplied by a UL Listed type CL3P, CL3R or CL3X, marked SUNLIGHT
RESISTANT, SUN. RES., or SR., and water resistant or W cable.

Operation in the EU 'E E
Frequency bands, maximum operating power, safe distance

In the EU, the 2.4 GHz / 5 GHz dual-band XV2-Series products operate in the following frequency bands up to the maximum
power:

Operating EU standard Maximum power Permitted Units that support this
frequency band limit (EIRP) usage frequency band
2401 - 2483 MHz EN 300 328 100 mW / 20 dBm

Available for
5150 - 5350 MHz EN 301893 200 mW / 23 dBm general usage )

. All XV2 series

5470 - 5725 MHz EN 301893 1W /30 dBm W'tth'n all EU

nations
5725 - 5875 MHz EN 302 502 4 W/ 36 dBm

For the XV2-Series products deployed in the EU, the minimum safe distance between the equipment and humans is 20 cm.

Restrictions and requirements for authorization and use

« The XV2-Series products can only be configured to operate in unlicensed frequency bands that are subject to frequency
planning within individual countries. Operators or end users must ensure that the equipment is installed and operated in
accordance with the regulations applicable to the country of operation.

«  Use only with the specified XV2-Series platform Power Supply Unit (PSU), UL Listed Power Adapter or DC power source
marked “L.P.S” (or “Limited Power Source”), rated 56Vdc, 15W, Gigabit Passive PoE injector, 802.3af/at, and Tma=50 degree C.

EU Responsible Person - Cambium Networks Europe B.V. Schiphol Boulevard 359, 1118 BJ Schiphol, Netherlands.

Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, the manufacturer Cambium Networks Ltd, declares that the radio equipment type XV2-23T is in compliance
with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:
http://www.cambiumnetworks.com/eu_dofc

Richtlinie fiir Elektro- und Elektronikaltgerate (WEEE) 2012/19/EU

- Bitte entsorgen Sie elektronische und elektrische Gerate oder elektronisches und elektrisches Zubehor nicht im
Hausmidill. In einigen Landern oder Regionen wurden Sammelsysteme zur Behandlung des Abfalls von Elektro-
und Elektronikgeraten eingerichtet. In den Landern der Europdischen Union wenden Sie sich bitte an lhren lokalen

N Gerételieferanten oder das Cambium Networks Support Center, um Informationen Uber das Abfallsammelsystem in

W= |hrem Land zu erhalten.

Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat @

A Cambium Networks enterprise kategdridju WiFi-termékei kultéri vezeték nélkuli LAN adathdlézatok megvaldsitdsdra valdk.
A XV2-23T kétradiés (dual-radio) kialakitasu, belsé sector antenndkkal. A 80211ax szabvany hatékonyabb, mint a korabbi
generaciok; jobb teljesitménymutatékkal, halézati szegmentécidval és hosszabb akkumuldtor-élettartammal szolgdl.

Telepités és lizemeltetés

A termék telepitése és lizemeltetése Osszetett; a Cambium Networks emiatt javasolja, hogy a termék tizembe helyezési régidjaban
érvényes el6irdsoknak valé megfelelés érdekében szakember telepitse és kezelje a rendszert. Kérjuk, a jelen tajékoztatéban
megadott utasitdsok szerint jarjon el. A telepitéshez és Gizemeltetéshez tovébbi Utmutatast a termék hasznaloi utmutatéjaban;
lasd a webes hivatkozasokon.

A telepitének rendelkeznie kell a sziikséges képességekkel, ismeretekkel és tapasztalattal a telepités elvégzéséhez, és a
kovetkezdkért felelds: -
« Az aktudlis vonatkozo orszdgos eléirdsok, igy a radidkkal, az elektromos berendezések telepitésével, a tulfesziltség-
védelemmel és a magaslatokon végzett munkaval kapcsolatos el6irdsok ismerete.
« Telepités a Cambium Networks Utmutatasa szerint.
* Meggy6zédés arrol, hogy a berendezés beallitdsai megfelelnek az orszagos vagy regionalis elGirasoknak.
A telepités sordn vegye figyelembe az aldbbi fontos utasitdsokat! Ezaltal fog a berendezés megfelelni az orszagos eléirasoknak.
*  Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy az XV2-Series berendezésen a legujabb 6.x firmware-verzio fut. A szoftvert a Cambium
Networks Support Centre webhelyén.
* A berendezés bedllitasakor ellenérizze, hogy a megfelel6 régiokdd van-e bedllitva (amely az EU-s termékek
esetében a gyari bedllitas részeként elére meg van adva), majd valassza ki az Gzembe helyezés orszdganak
megfelel6 orszagkodot.

A Cambium Networks &ltal kifejezetten jova nem hagyott valtozasok és valtoztatasok esetén a hasznalo jogosultsaga a berendezés
Uzemeltetésére megszlinhet, a gyartdi garancia pedig érvénytelenné valik.

Termékbiztonsagi informacidk

Tartsa szem el6tt a kovetkez6 biztonsagi eléirdsokat:

« Javitds el6tt mindig kapcsolja ki a berendezést, valamint sziintesse meg annak dramellatasat! Az elsédlegesen levélasztandd
eszkoz a tapegysége. A berendezésben nincsenek szervizelhet6 alkatrészek.

«  Ajeladd mikodésekor az antenndhoz kozel erés radidfrekvencids (RF) mezdk vannak. Az antenna el6tt végzett
karbantartasi miveletek el6tt mindig kapcsolja ki a XV2-Series eszkdz aramellatasat!

o Ugyelien az XV2-Series termékekhez alabb megadott minimalis biztonsagi tavolsag tartasara!
o Ugyeljen arra, hogy a berendezést olyan helyzetben telepitsék, hogy az ne jelentsen sugérzasveszélyt az emberekre!

* A berendezés orszagos eldirasoknak megfelelé telepitésérdl a felhasznaldnak kell gondoskodnia. Ajanlott a telepitésre
szakképzett telepit6t szerzédtetni.

« Mindig a megadott XV2 sorozatu platform tdpegységet (PSU), UL listds tapadaptert vagy ,LPS” (vagy ,Limited Power Source”)
jelzés(i egyenaramu tapforrast hasznaljon, névleges 56 Vdc, 15 W, Gigabit Passive PoE befecskendezd, 802.3af/at, Tma=50 °C, a
berendezés taplalasara. Ha a Cambium Networks altal szallitott tdpegységet nem a berendezés cimkéjén feltlintetett névleges
értékekkel haszndlja, az hibds mlikédéshez, a berendezés karosodasahoz, valamint biztonsagi vagy tlizveszélyhez vezethet.

« Minden esetben a Cambium Networks altal javasolt kabeleket telepitsen.

o Olyan tapkabelt hasznaljon, amelyben foldelt biztonsagi konnektorhoz valé csatlakoztatédsra szolgald biztonsagi
foldelévezeték is van.
o Avédétestelést (foldelést) a helyi orszagos huzalozési szabalyoknak megfelel6en kell kialakitani.
«  Mukodés kozben a beltéri egység burkolata megérintve forrd lehet.
«  Atapegységrél/adapterrél tovabbi informacioért forduljon a helyi forgalmazéhoz.

EU-beli Gizemeltetés .c E
Frekvenciasavok, maximalis miikodési teljesitmény, biztonsagos tavolsag

Az EU-ban a kétsavu 2.4 GHz / 5 GHz XV2-Series szériaju termékek a kévetkezé frekvenciasavokban mikédnek, legfeljebb a
felttntetett maximadlis teljesitményig:

Miikédési EU szabvany | Maximalis Engedélyezett Ezt a frekvenciasavot
frekvencia sav teljesitmény h 43 t6 egységek
(EIRP)
2401 - 2483 MHz EN 300 328 100 mW / 20 dBm Altalanos
5150 - 5350 MHz EN 301893 200 mW / 23 dBm hasznalatra
az 6sszes EU Minden XV2 Series
5470 - 5725 MHz EN 301893 1W /30 dBm nemzetében
5725 - 5875 MHz EN 302 502 4 W/ 36 dBm elérhetd

Az EU-ban Gzembe helyezett XV2-Series termékek esetén a berendezés és az emberek kozotti minimalis biztonsagos tavolsag
20 cm.

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive 2012/19/EU

Do not dispose of Electronic and Electric Equipment or Electronic and Electric Accessories with your household
waste. In some countries or regions, collection systems have been set up to handle waste of electrical and electronic
equipment. In European Union countries, contact your local equipment supplier representative or Cambium Networks
Support Centre for information about the waste collection system in your country.

Uréeni @

Wi-Fi produkty podnikové Urovné od spolecnosti Cambium Networks jsou urceny k zajistovéni bezdratovych datovych siti LAN
v venkovni. XV2-23T je dvourddiové zafizeni s vnitfnimi sector anténami. Standard 802.11ax je Uc¢innéjsi nez jeho predchozi
generace. Poskytuje vyssi vykon, umoznuje segmentaci sité a nabizi delsi vydrz pfi provozu na baterie.

Instalace a provoz

Instalace a provoz tohoto zafizeni jsou pomérné komplexni. Spolec¢nost Cambium Networks tedy doporucuje odbornou montaz a
spravu systému, kterd mimo jiné zajisti soulad provozu s platnymi predpisy regionu, kde se zafizeni provozuje. Dodrzujte pokyny
uvedené v tomto letdku. Dalsi pokyny ohledné instalace a provozu naleznete v uzivatelské prirucce k zafizeni, viz odkazy nize.

Pracovnik zajistujici montaz musi byt dostatecné kvalifikovany a je zodpovédny za:

«  Znalost prislusnych platnych narodnich predpisti véetné predpist o radiovém provozu, elektrickych instalacich a ochrané proti prepéti

«  Montaz podle pokyn spole¢nosti Cambium Networks.

« Ovéfeni souladu nastaveni zafizeni s ndrodnimi a regionalnimi predpisy.

Béhem montdaze dodrzujte uvedené pokyny. Zajistite tim soulad zafizeni s narodnimi pfedpisy.

«  Ujistéte se, Ze zafizeni fady XV2 pouzivéd nejnovéjsi verzi firmwaru 6.x. Software je k dispozici na strance centra podpory
Cambium.

«  Pfi nastavovani zafizeni zkontrolujte spravnost kodu regionu (u produktl z EU se kod regionu pfednastavuje pfi vyrobé) a
pak podle umisténi zafizeni nastavte spravny kdd zemé.

Upravy nebo zmény, které nejsou vyslovné schvéleny spolecnosti Cambium Networks, by mohly zplsobit, Ze uzivatel jiz nebude
oprdvnén zafizeni provozovat, a zneplatnit zaruku vyrobce.

Bezpecnostni informace k produktu

Dodrzujte tyto bezpecnostni pokyny:

« Pred servisnimi zasahy vzdy zafizeni vypnéte a odpojte. Odpojeni se provddi primdrné prostfednictvim napdjeciho zdroje.
Zafizeni neobsahuje zadné opravitelné soucasti.

« Zapnuty vysila¢ vydava v blizkosti antény silné radiofrekvenéni zafeni. Pfed provadénim udrzby v prostoru pfed anténou
vzdy zafizeni fady XV2 vypnéte.

o U produktd fady XV2 dodrzujte nize uvedenou minimalni bezpe¢nou vzdalenost.
o Umistéte zafizeni tak, abyste $kodlivému zafeni nikoho nevystavili.

« Zainstalaci v souladu s narodnimi pfedpisy zodpovida uzivatel. Instalaci doporu¢ujeme svéfit odbornikim.

« Vzdy pouzivejte specifikovany napdjeci zdroj platformy XV2-Series (PSU), napajeci adaptér uvedeny na UL nebo zdroj
stejnosmérného proudu oznaceny ,LPS“ (nebo ,,Limited Power Source®), jmenovity 56Vdc, 15W, gigabitovy pasivni PoE
injektor, 802.3af/at, Tma=50 stupiii C, pro napajeni zafizeni. Nepouziti napajeciho zdroje dodavaného spole¢nosti Cambium
Networks se jmenovitymi hodnotami uvedenymi na Stitku zafizeni mze mit za nasledek nespravny provoz, poskozeni
zafizeni a zpUsobit bezpecénostni riziko nebo nebezpeéi pozaru.

* Vzdy pouzivejte kabely doporucené spolecnosti Cambium.

o Pokud zafizeni pfipojujete k zasuvce s uzemnénym kolikem, pouzijte napdjeci kabel se zemnicim vodicem.
o Ochranné pospojovani je nutné provést v souladu s vnitrostatnimi pravidly a pfedpisy.
«  Kryt interiérové jednotky maze byt pfi provozu horky.

Provoz v EU 'c E

Frekvencni pasma, maximalni provozni vykon, bezpecna vzdalenost

V EU se dvoupéasmova zafizeni 2.4 GHz / 5 GHz fady XV2 provozuji v téchto frekvenénich pasmech a s uvedenym maximalnim
provoznim vykonem:

Provozni frekvenéni Standard EU | Maximalni povoleny | Povolené uziti Jednotky, které podporuji

pasmo vykon (EIRP) toto frekvenéni pasmo
2401 - 2483 MHz EN 300 328 100 mW /20 dBm
5150 - 5350 MHz EN 301893 200 mW / 23 dBm K dispozici pro
véeobecné pouziti All XV2 Series
5470 - 5725 MHz EN 301893 1W /30 dBm ve véech zemich EU
5725 - 5875 MHz EN 302 502 4 W/ 36 dBm

U zafizeni fady XV2 instalovanych v EU je minimalni bezpe¢nd vzdalenost mezi zafizenim a osobami 20 ¢cm.

Omezeni a pozadavky na povoleni k pouziti

Toto zafizeni je ur¢ené pouze k venkovnimu pouziti.

« Produkty fady XV2 Ize konfigurovat pouze pro provoz v nelicencovanych frekvencnich pasmech, ktera podléhaji
frekvencnimu planovéni v ramci jednotlivych zemi. Operatofi nebo koncovi uzivatelé musi zajistit, aby bylo zafizeni
instalovano a provozovano v souladu s predpisy platnymi v zemi provozu.

+ Pouzivejte pouze se specifikovanym napdjecim zdrojem platformy XV2-Series (PSU), napajecim adaptérem uvedenym v
UL nebo zdrojem stejnosmérného proudu s oznacenim ,LPS* (nebo , Limited Power Source®), jmenovitym 56Vdc, 15W,
gigabitovy pasivni PoE injektor, 802.3af/at, Tma=50 stupil C.

Zjednodusené prohlaseni o shodé pro EU
Vyrobce Cambium Networks Ltd. timto prohlauje, Ze radiové zafizeni typu XV2-23T spliuje pozadavky smérnice 2014/53/EU.
Uplné znéni EU prohlaseni o shodé je k dispozici na internetové adrese http://www.cambiumnetworks.com/eu_dofc.

Korlatozasok és eldirasok a hasznalat engedélyezéséhez

* Az XV2-sorozatu termékek csak olyan engedély nélkuli frekvenciasdvokban konfiguralhatok, amelyek az egyes orszdgokban
frekvenciatervezés targyat képezik. Az tizemeltet6knek vagy a végfelhasznaloknak gondoskodniuk kell arrdl, hogy a
berendezés telepitése és lizemeltetése a miikddési orszagra vonatkozo eléirdsoknak megfeleléen térténjen.

* Csak a megadott XV2 sorozatu platform tapegységgel (PSU), UL listas tapadapterrel vagy ,LPS” (vagy ,Limited Power Source™)
jelzésli egyendramu tapforrassal hasznélja, névleges 56 Vdc, 15 W, Gigabit Passive PoE befecskendezé, 802.3af/at, Tma=50°C.

Egyszeriisitett EU-s megfeleléségi nyilatkozat
A gyart6 (Cambium Networks Ltd) ezuton kijelenti, hogy a XV2-23T tipusu radioberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU iranyelvnek.
Az EU-s megfelel8ségi nyilatkozat teljes szévege a kévetkezé webhelyen talalhato: http://www.cambiumnetworks.com/eu_dofc

Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairdl sz6l6 iranyelv 2012/19/EU

/ Elektromos és elektronikus berendezéseket vagy tartozékokat ne helyezzen a haztartasi szemétbe. Egyes
orszagokban vagy régiokban begydijté rendszerek mikddnek, amelyek fellgyelik az elektromos és elektronikus
hulladékokat. Eurdpai Uniés orszagokban forduljon helyi berendezésszolgaltatéjanak képviselGjéhez vagy a

.

Cambium Networks tdmogatasi kdzpontjahoz, ha tobbet szeretne megtudni orszaga hulladékgydiijtési rendszerérol.

Uso previsto ®

| prodotti WiFi per uso aziendale di Cambium Networks sono destinati all’'utilizzo nelle reti di dati LAN wireless per all'aperto. Il
modello XV2-23T & dotato di due radio con sector antenne interne. Lo standard 802.11ax & piu efficiente rispetto alle precedenti
generazioni e offre prestazioni superiori, segmentazione della rete e una maggiore durata della batteria.

Installazione e funzionamento

I'installazione e il funzionamento di questo prodotto sono complessi. Per assicurare che il funzionamento sia conforme alle
normative vigenti nel territorio in cui il dispositivo viene installato, Cambium Networks raccomanda quindi I'installazione e la
gestione del sistema da parte di professionisti, nonché l'osservanza delle istruzioni riportate in questa scheda. Ulteriori indicazioni
sull'installazione e sul funzionamento sono disponibili nella guida del prodotto per 'utente, ai link web indicati.

L'installatore deve disporre di competenze, conoscenze ed esperienza sufficienti a eseguire I'installazione ed & responsabile per

quanto segue:

« familiarita con le normative nazionali applicabili in vigore, comprese le norme sulle apparecchiature radio, sull'installazione
elettrica, sulla protezione da sovratensioni e sui lavori in quota;

« Tlinstallazione in conformita alle istruzioni di Cambium Networks;

* la conferma della corrispondenza delle impostazioni dell’apparecchiatura alle normative nazionali o regionali.

Durante I'installazione, osservare le seguenti istruzioni importanti che permettono di configurare I'apparecchiatura in conformita

alle disposizioni delle normative nazionali.

« Assicurarsi che I'apparecchiatura della serie XV2 esegua I'ultima versione del firmware 6.x. Il software & disponibile sul sito
Web del Centro assistenza di Cambium.

« Durante la configurazione dell'apparecchiatura, verificare che il codice regione impostato sia corretto (per i Paesi dell’'UE, il codice
della regione viene preimpostato in fabbrica) e selezionare il codice Paese corretto per il Paese in cui il prodotto viene installato.

Eventuali modifiche o cambiamenti non espressamente approvati da Cambium Networks potrebbero impedire all’'utente di
utilizzare I'apparecchiatura e rendere nulla la garanzia del produttore.

Informazioni sulla sicurezza del prodotto

osservare le regole di sicurezza riportate di seguito.

* Spegnere e scollegare sempre 'apparecchiatura prima di effettuare la manutenzione. L'alimentatore di & il dispositivo di
disconnessione primario. L'apparecchiatura non contiene parti riparabili.

* Quando il trasmettitore & acceso, vicino all’antenna sono presenti forti campi di radiofrequenza (RF). Interrompere sempre
I'alimentazione del dispositivo XV2-Series prima di effettuare interventi di manutenzione davanti all'antenna.
o Rispettare la distanza minima di sicurezza per i prodotti XV2-Series, indicata di seguito.
o Assicurarsi che I'apparecchiatura sia installata in una posizione tale da evitare qualsiasi rischio di radiazioni per le persone.

+  Eresponsabilita dellutente installare I'apparecchiatura in conformita con le normative nazionali. Si raccomanda di affidare
I'installazione a un installatore professionista.

« Utilizzare sempre I'alimentatore per piattaforma (PSU) della serie XV2 specificato, I'adattatore di alimentazione UL Listed
o la fonte di alimentazione CC contrassegnata come “LPS” (o “sorgente di alimentazione limitata”), nominale 56 V c.c.,
15 W, iniettore PoE passivo Gigabit, 802.3af/at, Tma=50 gradi C, per alimentare I'apparecchiatura. Il mancato utilizzo
dellalimentatore fornito da Cambium Networks con i valori nominali specificati sull’etichetta dell’apparecchiatura pud
comportare un funzionamento improprio, danni all'apparecchiatura e causare rischi per la sicurezza o incendi.

« Linvolucro dell’'unita per interni puo risultare caldo al tatto durante il funzionamento.

« La sicurezza puo risultare compromessa dal mancato utilizzo di cavi classificati per interni nei collegamenti che saranno
esposti allambiente interno. Installare i cavi raccomandati da Cambium.

« Siprega di contattare il fornitore locale per ottenere maggiori informazioni sull’alimentatore/adattatore.

Funzionamento nell’lUE 'c E
Bande di frequenza, alimentazione massima di funzionamento, distanze di sicurezza

nell’UE, i prodotti della serie XV2-Series dual band a 2.4 GHz / 5 GHz operano nelle bande di frequenza fino alla potenza massima
indicata di seguito.

Banda di frequenza Standard UE Limite di potenza | Utilizzo consentito Unita che supportano

operativa massima (EIRP) questa banda di frequenza
2401 - 2483 MHz EN 300 328 100 mW /20 dBm
5150 - 5350 MHz EN 301893 200 mW /23 dBm | Disponibile per uso

generale in tutte i Lintera serie XV2 Series
5470 - 5725 MHz EN 301893 1W /30 dBm paesi dell'UE
5725 - 5875 MHz EN 302 502 4 W/ 36 dBm

Smérnice o odpadnich elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich (OEEZ) 2012/19/EU
Nevyhazujte elektricka a elektronicka zafizeni ani elektrické a elektronické prislusenstvi do domovniho odpadu. V
nékterych zemich a regionech funguiji systémy zajistujici sbér odpadnich elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni. V zemich
Evropské unie kontaktujte zastupce svého dodavatele zatizeni nebo centrum podpory spole¢nosti Cambium Networks a
pozadejte o informace o systému sbéru odpadu ve své zemi.

Usage prévu

Les produits Wi-Fi pour professionnels de Cambium Networks sont destinés a la création de réseaux de données locaux sans
fil extérieure. Le XV2-23T utilise une conception a double radio et sector antennes internes. La norme 802.11ax offre un meilleur
rendement que les normes des générations précédentes, elle apporte des améliorations de performances, une segmentation du
réseau et une meilleure autonomie de la batterie.
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Installation et fonctionnement

L'installation et I'utilisation de ce produit sont complexes, et Cambium Networks recommande de faire appel a un professionnel

pour effectuer Iinstallation et la gestion du systéme, cela permettra de s’'assurer que son fonctionnement soit conforme aux

réglements de la région dans laquelle le produit est installé. Merci de suivre les instructions contenues dans cette fiche. D’autres

directives sur I'installation et le fonctionnement sont disponibles dans le guide de I'utilisateur du produit, voir les liens fournis.

Linstallateur doit disposer de toutes les compétences, connaissances et expériences pour effectuer I'installation, et il sera responsable

des éléments suivants:

« Sa familiarité avec les réglementations nationales applicables en cours, incluant les normes de radio, les normes d'installation
électrique, et les normes de protection contre les surtensions.

+ Llinstallation en conformité avec les instructions de Cambium Networks.

« La confirmation que les réglages de I'équipement sont conformes aux réglementations nationales ou régionales.

Veuillez observer les importantes instructions suivantes lors de I'installation. Cela permettra de régler I'équipement conformément

aux réglementations nationales.

* Assurez-vous que I'équipement de la série XV2 exécute la derniére version du micrologiciel 6.x. Le logiciel est disponible sur
le site Internet du Centre d’assistance de Cambium.

* Au cours de I'installation de I'équipement, vérifier que le code région correct est défini (le code région est prédéfini en usine
pour les produits de I'UE), puis sélectionner le code pays correct pour le pays ol le produit est en cours de déploiement.

Les changements ou modifications qui ne sont pas expressément approuvés par Cambium Networks peuvent faire perdre a

I'utilisateur son droit d’utiliser I'équipement et annuler la garantie du fabricant.

Informations de sécurité du produit

Veuillez vous conformer aux régles de sécurité suivantes:

« Sassurer de toujours mettre hors tension et débrancher I'équipement avant I'entretien. L'alimentation du est le dispositif de
déconnexion primaire. Cet équipement ne contient aucune piéce réparable.

« De forts champs de rayonnement radio (RF) sont présents prés de I'antenne lorsque I'émetteur est en marche. Toujours
mettre hors tension I'appareil série XV2 avant d’entreprendre des activités de maintenance devant I'antenne.
o Respecter la limite de distance minimale de sécurité pour les produits série XV2 indiquée ci-dessous.
o S'assurer que I'équipement est installé dans une position permettant d'éviter tout risque de radiation chez I'homme.

« Il est de la responsabilité de I'utilisateur d’installer I'équipement conformément aux réglementations nationales. Il est
recommandé de faire effectuer I'installation par un installateur professionnel.

« Utilisez toujours I'unité d’alimentation (PSU) de la plate-forme XV2-Series spécifiée, 'adaptateur d’alimentation homologué
UL ou la source d’alimentation CC marquée “LPS” (ou “Source d’alimentation limitée”), nominale 56Vdc, 15W, injecteur
PoE passif Gigabit, 802.3af/at, Tma=50 degrés C, pour alimenter I'équipement. La non-utilisation du bloc d’alimentation
fourni par Cambium Networks avec les valeurs nominales spécifiées sur I'étiquette de I'équipement peut entrainer un
fonctionnement incorrect, des dommages a I'équipement et entrainer un risque de sécurité ou d’incendie.

« Installez toujours les cables Cambium Networks recommandés.
o Utilisez un cable d'alimentation avec fil de terre a sécurité intégrale prévu pour un branchement sur une prise de terre a sécurité intégrale.
o Les branchements de protection doivent étre effectués conformément aux régles de branchement nationales ou locales

« Lenveloppe de l'unité intérieure peut étre chaude au toucher lorsqu’elle est en marche.

Opération au sein de 'UE 'c E
Bandes de fréquences, puissance maximale de fonctionnement, distance de sécurité

Au sein de 'UE, Les produits série XV2 bi-bande 2.4 GHz / 5 GHz fonctionnent sur les bandes de fréquences suivantes jusqu’a la
puissance maximale indiquée:

Bande de fréquence | Norme UE Limite de puissance | Usage permis Unités prenant en charge
de fonctionnement maximale (PIRE) cette bande de fréquence
2401 - 2483 MHz EN 300 328 100 mW / 20 dBm Disponible pour

5150 - 5350 MHz EN 301893 | 200 mW /23 dBm une utilisation )

5470 - 5725 Mz EN301895 | TW/30dBm geénérale dans tous | 10UteS XV2 Series

5725 - 5875 MHz EN 302502 | 4 W/ 36 dBm les pays de I'UE

Pour les produits série XV2 déployés au sein de I'UE, la distance minimale de sécurité entre I'équipement et les personnes est de 20 cm.

Restrictions et exigences pour I'autorisation d’utilisation

« Les produits de la série XV2 ne peuvent étre configurés que pour fonctionner dans des bandes de fréquences sans licence
qui font I'objet d’une planification des fréquences dans chaque pays. Les opérateurs ou les utilisateurs finaux doivent
s‘assurer que I'équipement est installé et utilisé conformément aux réglementations applicables au pays d’exploitation.

« Utilisez uniquement avec I'unité d'alimentation de plate-forme (PSU) de la série XV2 spécifiée, I'adaptateur d’alimentation
homologué UL ou la source d'alimentation CC marquée « LPS » (ou « Source d'alimentation limitée »), nominale 56 Vdc, 15 W,
injecteur PoE passif Gigabit, 802.3af/at, Tma=50 degrés C.

Déclaration de conformité de I'UE simplifiée

Par les présentes, le fabricant, Cambium Networks Ltd, déclare que les équipements radio de type XV2-23T sont conformes a
la Directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité de I'UE est disponible a I'adresse Internet suivante:
http://www.cambiumnetworks.com/eu_dofc.

Per i prodotti della serie XV2-Series utilizzati nell’'UE, la distanza minima di sicurezza tra 'apparecchiatura e le persone & 20 cm.

Restrizioni e requisiti per 'autorizzazione all’'uso

* | prodotti della serie XV2 possono essere configurati solo per funzionare in bande di frequenza senza licenza soggette
a pianificazione della frequenza all'interno dei singoli paesi. Gli operatori o gli utenti finali devono garantire che
I'apparecchiatura sia installata e utilizzata in conformita con le normative applicabili al paese di utilizzo.

« Utilizzare solo con l'unita di alimentazione della piattaforma (PSU) specificata della serie XV, 'adattatore di alimentazione UL
Listed o la fonte di alimentazione CC contrassegnata con “LPS” (o “sorgente di alimentazione limitata”), nominale 56 V c.c.,
15 W, iniettore PoE passivo Gigabit, 802.3af/at, Tma=50 gradi C.

Dichiarazione di conformita UE semplificata

Con il presente documento, il produttore Cambium Networks Ltd, dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio XV2-23T & conforme
alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo integrale della dichiarazione di conformita UE & disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: http://
www.cambiumnetworks.com/eu_dofc

Direttiva sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE) 2012/19/EU

. Non smaltire le apparecchiature elettroniche ed elettriche o gli accessori elettronici ed elettrici insieme ai rifiuti
domestici. In alcuni Paesi o regioni sono stati allestiti sistemi di raccolta per la gestione dei rifiuti di apparecchiature
elettriche ed elettroniche. Nei Paesi dell’'Unione Europea, per informazioni sul sistema di raccolta dei rifiuti nel proprio

" Paese si prega di contattare il rappresentante locale del fornitore delle apparecchiature o il Centro assistenza di

— Cambium Networks.

Przeznaczenie

Produkty Wi-Fi dla przedsiebiorstw firmy Cambium Networks stuza do tworzenia sieci lokalnych (LAN) w pomieszczeniach
plenerowy. XV2-23T to urzadzenie z dwoma modutami radiowymi i wewnetrznymi sector antenami. Standard 802.11ax jest bardziej
efektywny od poprzednich generacji, zapewniajac usprawnienia w zakresie wydajnosci, segmentacji sieci i zywotnosci baterii.

Instalacja i obstuga

Instalacja i obstuga tego produktu sa dziataniami o wysokim stopniu ztozonosci, dlatego Cambium Networks zaleca, aby byty one
realizowane przez odpowiednio wykwalifikowane osoby, aby zagwarantowac zgodnosc¢ z przepisami obowigzujacymi w miejscu
eksploatacji urzadzenia. Nalezy postepowac zgodnie z instrukcjami podanymi w ulotce. Dodatkowe wskazéwki na temat instalacji
i obstugi produktu zawiera podrecznik uzytkownika patrz tacza internetowe.

Instalator musi mie¢ odpowiednie kwalifikacje, wiedze i doswiadczenie, aby przeprowadzi¢ montaz. Zakres odpowiedzialnosci:

* Znajomos¢ aktualnie obowiazujacych przepiséw w zakresie komunikacji radiowej, instalacji elektrycznych, ochrony
przeciwprzepieciowej i pracy na wysokosci.

*  Przeprowadzenie instalacji zgodnie z wytycznymi Cambium Networks.

« Potwierdzenie, ze parametry pracy urzadzenia sa zgodne z obowiazujacymi przepisami krajowymi i regionalnymi.

Podczas instalacji nalezy przestrzega¢ nastepujacych waznych instrukcji. Zapewni to zgodnos¢ z obowiazujacymi przepisami.

« Upewnij sig, ze sprzet z serii XV2 ma najnowsza wersje oprogramowania sprzetowego 6.x. Oprogramowanie jest dostepne
do pobrania na stronie Cambium Networks Support Centre.

« Podczas konfigurowania sprzetu nalezy zawsze wybiera¢ wiasciwy kod regionu i kraju w miejscu wdrozenia (w przypadku
modeli oferowanych w UE kod regionu jest prekonfigurowany fabrycznie).

Zmiany i modyfikacje, ktére nie zostaty wyraznie zatwierdzone przez firme Cambium Networks, moga uniewazni¢ pozwolenie na
uzytkowanie sprzetu oraz spowoduja utrate gwarancji producenta.

Bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania

Nalezy pamietac o nastepujacych zasadach:

*  Przed przystapieniem do serwisowania urzadzenia nalezy je wytaczy¢ i odtaczy¢ od Zrédta zasilania. Gtéwna metoda
odtaczania zasilania jest odpiecie zasilacza przeznaczonego dla urzadzenia. Urzadzenie nie zawiera czesci przeznaczonych
do naprawy przez uzytkownika.

«  Gdy nadajnik jest wtaczony, w poblizu anteny wystepuja silne pola promieniowania o czestotliwosci radiowej. Przed
przystapieniem do prac serwisowych przed anteng nalezy koniecznie wytaczy¢ urzadzenie serii XV.

o Nalezy przestrzega¢ minimalnej bezpiecznej odlegtosci dla produktow z serii XV, ktéra podano ponizej.
o Upewnic sig, ze urzadzenie jest montowane w miejscu, gdzie promieniowanie nie bedzie stwarza¢ zagrozen dla ludzi.

* Odpowiedzialno$¢ za montaz urzadzenia zgodnie z obowiazujacymi przepisami spoczywa na uzytkowniku. Zaleca sie zleci¢
montaz osobom do tego upowaznionym.

*  Zawsze uzywaj okreslonego zasilacza platformy XV2 (PSU), zasilacza wymienionego na liscie UL lub zrédta pradu statego
oznaczonego ,LPS” (lub ,,Ograniczone Zrodto zasilania”), o napieciu znamionowym 56 V DC, 15 W, Gigabit Passive PoE,
802.3af/at, Tma=50 st. C, do zasilania urzadzenia. Niekorzystanie z zasilacza dostarczanego przez firme Cambium Networks
0 parametrach znamionowych podanych na etykiecie urzadzenia moze spowodowac nieprawidtowe dziatanie, uszkodzenie
sprzetu oraz zagrozenie bezpieczenstwa lub pozaru.

«  Przy instalacji zawsze nalezy stosowac kable zalecane przez Cambium.

o Nalezy zastosowac kabel zasilajacy z przewodem ochronnym uziemienia przeznaczony do podtaczenia do gniazda z
uziemieniem.

> Nalezy zamontowac potaczenie ochronne zgodnie z lokalnymi zasadami i przepisami dotyczacymi przewodéw instalacji
elektrycznej.

* Obudowa urzadzenia wewnetrznego w trakcie pracy moze by¢ rozgrzana.

«  Aby uzyskac wiecej informacji na temat zasilacza/adaptera, skontaktuj sie z lokalnym dostawca.

Stosowanie na terenie UE lc E
Pasma czestotliwosci, moc maksymalna, bezpieczna odlegtosc

Dwupasmowe urzadzenia serii XV2 2.4 GHz / 5 GHz przeznaczone na rynek UE pracuja w nastepujacych zakresach czestotliwosci
do wskazanego limitu mocy:




Robocze pasma Norma UE Moc Maksymal Dozwol Urzadzenia obstugujace
czestotliwosci (EIRP) uzycie to pasmo czestotliwosci
2401 - 2483 MHz EN 300 328 100 mW /20 dBm

Dostepne do

5150 - 5350 MHz EN 301893 200 mW / 23 dBm ; ;

ogdlnego ugytku Wszystkie XV2 serii.
5470 - 5725 MHz EN 301893 1W /30 dBm we wszystkich

krajach UE
5725 - 5875 MHz EN 302 502 4 W/ 36 dBm

W przypadku urzadzen serii XV2 na terenie UE minimalna bezpieczna odlegtos¢ cztowieka od urzadzenia wynosi 20 cm.

Stosowanie na terenie UE - ograniczenia i wymég homologacji

« Produkty serii XV2 mozna skonfigurowac tylko do dziatania w nielicencjonowanych pasmach czestotliwosci, ktére podlegaja
planowaniu czestotliwosci w poszczegdlnych krajach. Operatorzy lub uzytkownicy koricowi musza zapewnic, ze sprzet jest
zainstalowany i obstugiwany zgodnie z przepisami obowiazujacymi w kraju eksploatacji.

*  Uzywaj tylko z okreslonym zasilaczem platformy (PSU) serii XV, zasilaczem wymienionym na liscie UL lub Zrédtem zasilania
DC oznaczonym ,,LPS” (lub ,,Limited Power Source”), o napieciu znamionowym 56 V DC, 15 W, Gigabit Passive PoE,
802.3af/at, Tma=50 stopni C.

Uproszczona deklaracja zgodnosci UE

Producent, Cambium Networks Ltd, o$wiadcza niniejszym, ze urzadzenie radiokomunikacyjne XV2-23T spetnia wymogi
dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. Petny tekst unijnej deklaracji zgodnosci jest dostepny pod nastepujacym adresem internetowym: http://
www.cambiumnetworks.com/eu_dofc.

Dyrektywa o zuzytym sprzecie elektrycznym i elektronicznym (WEEE) 2012/19/EU

Zuzyty sprzet elektryczny i elektroniczny i jego akcesoria nie powinny by¢ utylizowane jako cze$¢ odpaddéw
zmieszanych. W niektérych krajach lub regionach zorganizowano systemy selektywnej zbiorki odpadéw
elektrycznych i elektronicznych. W celu uzyskania informacji o selektywnym odbiorze odpadéw w krajach Unii
N Europejskiej nalezy skontaktowac sie z lokalnym sprzedawca sprzetu lub z centrum serwisowym Cambium Networks.

&

Los productos Wi-Fi para empresas de Cambium Networks estan disefiados para redes LAN inaldmbricas de intemperie. El XV2-23T es
un punto de acceso con disefio de doble banda y sector antenas internas. El estandar 802.11ax presenta una eficiencia superior a la de
las generaciones anteriores, y ofrece mejoras de rendimiento, segmentacion de red y menos consumo de bateria.

Uso previsto

Instalacion y operaciéon

lainstalacion y la operacion de este producto son complejos; Cambium Networks recomienda una instalacién y gestion profesional
del sistema para garantizar que su operaciéon cumple con la normativa de la region en la que esta instalado el producto. Siga las
instrucciones de este folleto. En la guia de usuario del producto (consulte el enlace mas abajo) hay mas informacion relativa a la
instalacion y la operacion.

El instalador debe tener la suficiente competencia, formacién y experiencia para realizar la instalacion. Ademas, es responsable

de lo siguiente:

+ Conocer la legislaciéon nacional en vigor que sea de aplicacidn, asi como de las normativas radioeléctricas, de instalaciones
eléctricas, de proteccién contra sobretensiones y de trabajo en altura.

* Realizar la instalacion siguiendo las instrucciones de Cambium Networks.

«  Confirmar que los ajustes del equipo cumplen con la legislacion nacional o regional.

Tenga en cuenta las importantes indicaciones que aparecen a continuacion durante la instalacion. Esto configurara el equipo de

conformidad con la legislacién nacional.

+ Asegurese de que el equipo de la serie XV2 esté ejecutando la ultima version de firmware 6.x. El software esta disponible en
el sitio web del Centro de soporte de Cambium.

+ Durante la configuracion del equipo, compruebe que el codigo de region esta establecido (en los productos de la UE viene
preestablecido de fabrica) y seleccione el codigo del pais concreto en el que se esté instalando el producto.

Los cambios y las modificaciones no autorizados de forma explicita por Cambium Networks pueden invalidar la autorizacion
otorgada al usuario para utilizar el equipo e invalidaran la garantia del fabricante.

Informacion de seguridad del producto

Observe las siguientes normas de seguridad:

+ Apague y desconecte el equipo siempre antes de realizar trabajos de mantenimiento. La fuente de alimentacion del es el
dispositivo de desconexion principal. Este equipo no contiene piezas en su interior que el usuario pueda reparar.

* Habra niveles de radiofrecuencia (RF) elevados cerca de la antena cuando el transmisor esté encendido. Apague siempre la
alimentacion del dispositivo serie XV2 antes de realizar trabajos de mantenimiento frente a la antena.

o Tenga en cuenta la distancia de seguridad minima para los productos de la serie XV2 que se muestra mas abajo.
o Asegurese de que el equipo estd instalado en una posicion que evite cualquier peligro de radiacion sobre las personas.

* Esresponsabilidad del usuario realizar la instalacion del equipo de acuerdo con la legislacion nacional. Se recomienda que
un profesional realice la instalacion.

+  Utilice siempre la unidad de fuente de alimentacion (PSU) de la plataforma XV2-Series especificada, el adaptador de
alimentacion con certificacion UL o la fuente de alimentaciéon de CC marcada como “LPS” (o “Fuente de alimentacion limitada™),
nominal de 56 V CC, 15 W, inyector PoE pasivo Gigabit, 802.3af/at, Tma=50 grados C, para alimentar el equipo. Si no se utiliza la
fuente de alimentacion suministrada por Cambium Networks con las clasificaciones que se especifican en la etiqueta del equipo,
es posible que se produzca un funcionamiento incorrecto, dafos al equipo y un riesgo de seguridad o incendio.

+ Instale siempre los cables recomendados por Cambium.

Uriin Giivenlik Bilgileri

Asagidaki gtivenlik kurallarina uyun:

+  Servis bakimi yapmadan 6nce daima ekipmani kapatin ve fisten ¢ekin. gl¢ kaynadi birincil devre kesme cihazidir. Bu
ekipman icerisinde servis bakimi yapilabilecek bir parca bulunmamaktadir.

« Verici agik durumdayken anten yakininda glgli radyo frekansi (RF) alanlari bulunacaktir. Anten éntinde bakim faaliyetleri
gerceklestirmeden 6nce daima XV2-Serisi cihazina gelen glict kapatin.
o XV2-Serisi Grtinler i¢in asagida sunulmus olan minimum glvenli mesafe sinirina uyun.
> Ekipmanin insanlar icin herhangi bir radyasyon tehlikesi olusturmayacak sekilde kuruldugundan emin olun.

+  Ekipmanin ulusal mevzuatlara uygun sekilde kurulmasi kullanicinin sorumlulugundadir. Kurulum isinin profesyonel kurulum
islemi yapan bir kisiye verilmesi énerilir.

+ Daima belirtilen XV2-Serisi platform gii¢ kaynadi tnitesini (PSU), UL Listeli Gli¢ Adaptérint veya “LPS” (veya “Sinirl Glg
Kaynagi”) olarak isaretlenmis DC gii¢ kaynagini kullanin, 56Vdc, 15W, Gigabit Pasif PoE enjektér, 802.3af/at, Tma=50 derece
C, ekipmana gu¢ saglamak icin. Cambium Networks tarafindan saglanan PSU’nun ekipman etiketinde belirtilen degerlerde
kullanilmamasi, hatali calismaya, ekipmana zarar verebilir ve gtivenlik veya yangin tehlikesine neden olabilir.

* Her zaman Cambium Networks tarafindan 6nerilen kablolari kullanin.
o Toprakli bir givenlik prizine takilmak zere tasarlamis entegre guvenlik topraklama teli bulunan bir gti¢ kablosu kullanin.
o Koruyucu baglama kurulumu yerel ulusal kablolama kural ve mevzuatlarina gére gerceklestirilmelidir.

+ Calistirma sirasinda ic mekan tnite mahfazasi dokunulamayacak diizeyde sicak olabilir.

* PoE i¢in ara baglanti kablolari, “SUNLIGHT RESISTANT”, “SUN. RES.” veya “SR.” ve “suya dayanikli” veya “W” kablosu.

«  Glc kaynagi/adaptér hakkinda daha fazla bilgi almak icin lutfen yerel tedarikginizle iletisime gegin.

AB'de 2.4 GHz / 5 GHz cift bant XV2-Serisi Grlinler asagidaki frekans bantlarinda, gdsterilen en yiiksek giigte calistirilir:

AB’de Calistirma
Frekans Bantlari, maksimum Calistirma giicii ve giivenli mesafe

Calisma frekansi AB standardi Maksimum gii¢ sinirt | izin verilen Bu frekans bandini
bandi (EIRP) kullanim destekleyen birimler
2401 - 2483 MHz EN 300 328 100 mW /20 dBm Tom AB
um

5150 - 5350 MHz EN 301893 200 mW / 23 dBm ilkelerinde ) -

Tam XV2 Serisi
5470 - 5725 MHz EN 301893 1W /30 dBm genel kullanim

uygundur

5725 - 5875 MHz EN 302 502 4 W/ 36 dBm

AB’de kurulumu yapilan XV2-Serisi Grtnler icin ekipman ve insanlar arasindaki minimum gtvenli mesafe 20 cm’dir.

Kullanim izni kisitlamalari ve gereklilikleri

*  XV2-Serisi Urunler, yalnizca ayri tlkelerde frekans planlamasina tabi olan lisanssiz frekans bantlarinda calisacak sekilde
yapilandirilabilir. Operatérler veya son kullanicilar, ekipmanin calistirildigi tilkede gegerli olan diizenlemelere uygun olarak
kurulmasini ve ¢alistirilmasini saglamalidir.

*  Yalnizca belirtilen XV2 Serisi platform gl¢ kaynadi tnitesi (PSU), UL Listeli Glg¢ Adaptor veya “LPS” (veya “Sinirli Glg
Kaynagi”) olarak isaretlenmis DC giic kaynagdi, 56Vdc, 15W, Gigabit Pasif PoE enjektér, 802.3af/at, Tma=50 derece C.

Basitlestirilmis AB Uygunluk Beyani
isbu beyan metniyle GreticiCambium Networks Ltd. sirketi, XV2-23T telsiz ekipman ttrintn 2014/53/EU Yénergesiyle uyumlu
oldugunu beyan eder. AB uygunluk beyaninin tam metnine erisilebilecek internet adresi: http:/www.cambiumnetworks.com/eu_dofc

Atik Elektrikli ve Elektronik Ekipmanlar (WEEE) Yénergesi 2012/19/EU

\T;T/ Lutfen Elektronik ve Elektrikli Ekipmanlari veya Elektronik ve Elektrikli Aksesuarlari ev atiklarinizla birlikte atmayin.

Bazi ulkelerde ya da bolgelerde elektrikli ve elektronik ekipman atiklarinin yénetimi icin toplama sistemleri
kurulmustur. Avrupa Birligi tlkeleri icin gegerli olmak Uzere, tlkenizdeki atik toplama sistemi hakkinda bilgi icin yerel
ekipman tedarikgi temsilcinizle veya Cambium Networks Destek Merkezi'yle iletisime gegin.

]
HasHauyeHune
NahHble Toukn goctyna WiFi-o6op! uarotol KC it Cambium Networks npefHasHaueHbl Ans CO3[aHWs nokanbHbIX ceTedt
obMeHa JaHHbIMM Ha OTKpbITOM Bo3dyxe. Mapenue XV2-23T ocHalyeHo [Be paauc C MpOrpaMMHo-omp it KOHurypaumen u
BHYTpeHHUMU CekTop aHTeHHamu. Ctanpapt 802.11ax Gonee athdekTueH Mo cp: 0 ¢ Np NOKOJ v obec 6Gorbluyio

NPOU3BOANTENBHOCTb, CErMEHTaLN0 CeTU U BPEMSA paﬁOTbI oT 6aTapeM.

YcTtaHOBKa 1 Kcnnyartauusa

[laHHoe u3aenve ABNAETCA CMIOKHBIM B YCTAHOBKE M JKCyaTauyu, noatoMy komnaHua Cambium Networks pekoMeHayeT BbINOMHATL YCTaHOBKY U
ynpasnexue cucTemoit npy NOMOLLW CneynaniucToB C Lenbio cobniogerus TpeﬁDBaHVIﬁ HOPMATMBHbIX JOKYMEHTOB CTpaHbl, B KOTOPOVI yCTaHoBrneHo
v3fenve. BeinonHuTe ykasaHus, NpueAEHHbIE B JaHHOM MH(OPMALIMOHHOM NucTe. [lanbHelilne CBEeAeHUA N0 YCTaHOBKE 1 KCNMyaTaLyn coaepxaTcs
B PYKOBOACTBE NOnb3oBaTtens usaenusa (CM. CCbII'IKM).

YCTaHOBLLMK OMKeH 06nafaTb CooTBe: 11 OMbITOM [iN191 BINOMHEHVS 33/1a4K M0 YCTaHOBKE U OTBEYAET 3a:

+ OcBeIOMNEHHOCTb O TeKylLX TPeBOBaHMAX rOCYAaPCTBEHHBIX HOPMATUBHBIX JOKYMEHTOB, B TOM YuCnie B 06NacTu paguocsaam,
3MNEKTPOYCTAHOBOK 1 3aLLYTbI OT NepeHanpSKEHNs.

+ BbinonHeHue ycTaHoBKY B COO c

+ CooTBeTCTBUE HACTPOESK 0BOPYAOBAHUS I p unm

Cambium Networks.
HOPMAaTUBHbIM JOKY!

o Utilice un cable de alimentacién con un conductor de conexidn a tierra de seguridad integral, destinado a conectarse a
una toma de corriente con conexion a tierra.
o La conexion a tierra debe instalarse segun las normativas y reglamentos de cableado nacionales y locales.
+ La carcasa de la unidad interior debe estar caliente al tacto cuando esta en funcionamiento.
« Pongase en contacto con su proveedor local para obtener mas informacion sobre la fuente de alimentacién/adaptador.

Ce

En la UE, los productos serie XV2 de doble banda a 2.4 GHz / 5 GHz operan con las siguientes bandas de frecuencia hasta la maxima
potencia indicada:

Operacion en la UE
Bandas de frecuencia, potencia maxima de trabajo y distancia de seguridad

Banda de frecuencia Norma UE Limite de potencia Uso permitido Modelos que
de operacién maxima (EIRP) admiten esta banda
de frecuencia

2401 - 2483 MHz EN 300 328 100 mW /20 dBm

Disponible para
5150 - 5350 MHz EN 301893 200 mW / 23 dBm uso general en )

- Todos la XV2 Series
5470 - 5725 MHz EN 301893 1W /30 dBm E,Odfsdogs paises
e la

5725 - 5875 MHz EN 302 502 4 W/ 36 dBm

Para los productos serie XV2 implementados en la UE, la distancia minima de seguridad entre el equipo y las personas es de 20 cm.

Operacion en la UE. Restricciones y requisitos de autorizacién para el uso

* Los productos de la serie XV2 solo se pueden configurar para operar en bandas de frecuencia sin licencia que estan sujetas
a la planificacion de frecuencia dentro de cada pais. Los operadores o usuarios finales deben asegurarse de que el equipo se
instale y opere de acuerdo con las reglamentaciones aplicables al pais de operacion.

+  Uselo solo con la unidad de fuente de alimentacién (PSU) de la plataforma de la serie XV2 especificada, el adaptador de
alimentacion con certificacion UL o la fuente de alimentacion de CC marcada como “LPS” (o “Fuente de alimentacion
limitada”), nominal de 56 V CC, 15 W, inyector PoE pasivo Gigabit, 802.3af/at, Tma=50 grados C.

Declaracion de conformidad simplificada de la UE

Por el presente texto, el fabricante Cambium Networks Ltd declara que el tipo de equipo de radiocomunicacion XV2-23T cumple
la directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la Declaracion de conformidad de la UE esta disponible en la siguiente direccion de
internet: http://www.cambiumnetworks.com/eu_dofc.

Directiva relativa a los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos (RAEE) 2012/19/EU

No deseche el equipo electrénico y eléctrico o los accesorios electrénicos y eléctricos con los residuos domésticos.
En algunos paises y algunas regiones se han establecido sistemas de recogida para tratar los desechos de equipos
eléctricos y electronicos. En los paises de la Unién Europea, pdngase en contacto con el proveedor representante
local del equipo o con el Centro de soporte de Cambium Networks para obtener mas informacion sobre los sistemas
de recogida de desechos en su pais.

=t

Cambium Networks kurumsal Wi-Fi Grinleri dis mekan kablosuz yerel ag (LAN) veri adlari sunumuna yonelik tasarlanmistir.
XV2-23T entegre dahili sector antenli ¢iftli telsiz tasarimidir. Performans iyilestirmeleri, agi segmentlere ayirma ve artirilmis pil
omri saglanmasinda 802.11ax standardi 6nceki nesillere gére daha verimlidir.

Kullanim amaci

Kurulum ve Calistirma

Bu Grandn kurulum ve c¢alistirma islemlerinin karmasik olmasindan dolayl Cambium, ¢alistirma isleminin Grtndn kurulu oldugu
bolgedeki kurallarla uyumlu olmasini saglamak icin sistemin kurulum ve yonetiminin bir profesyonel tarafindan yapiimasini énerir.
Latfen bu brostrde yer alan talimatlari uygulayin. Kurulum ve calistirma hakkinda daha fazla bilgi, Grantn kullanim kilavuzunda
mevcuttur; daha fazla bilgi icin asagidaki internet baglantilarina g6z atin.

Kurulumu yapan kisinin kurulum goérevini gerceklestirebilecek diizeyde yeterli bilgi, beceri ve deneyime sahip olmasi gerekir ve bu

kisi sunlardan sorumludur: -

« Telsiz mevzuati, elektrikli aletlerin kurulum mevzuati, asir gerilim koruma mevzuati ve “ylksekte ¢alisma” mevzuati da dahil
olmak Gzere yurarlikteki mevcut ulusal mevzuatlara asina olmak.

*  Kurulumu Cambium Networks talimatlarina gére gerceklestirmek.

« Ekipman ayarlarinin ulusal ya da bolgesel mevzuatlara uygun oldugunu onaylamak.

Kurulum sirasinda lutfen asagidaki 6nemli talimatlari uygulayin. Bu islem, ekipmanin ulusal dizenleyici mevzuatlara uyumlulugunu

sagdlayacaktir.

*  XV2-Serisi ekipmanin en son 6.x tretici yazilimi strimint ¢alistirdigindan emin olun. Yazilim, Cambium Networks Destek
Merkezi web sitesinden temin edilebilir.

*  Ekipmanin kurulumu sirasinda trtntin kuruldugu tlke icin gegerli olan dogru bélge koduna ayarlandigini dogrulayin (AB
aranleri icin bolge kodu fabrika 6n ayarlidir) ve ardindan trtndn kuruldugu s6z konusu tlke igin dogru tlke kodunu segin.

Acik sekilde Cambium Networks tarafindan onaylanmamis degisiklikler veya duizeltmeler kullanicinin ekipmani ¢alistirma
yetkisini gegersiz kilabilir ve Uretici garantisini hiikimsuz kilabilir.

CobniopaiiTe HUXecnefylolme ykasaHisi BO BpeMmst ycTaHoBKW. JTo obecneunT cootBeTcTBMe 0GOpYAOBaHMe TpeBGoBaHMAM roCyNapCTBEHHbIX

HOPMATBHbIX [JOKYMEHTOB.

+  Y6enutecs, 4to Ha o6op cepun XV2y nocneaHsist Bepeust npoLuneku 6.x. O6HOBNEHHas Bepcust NporpaMmMHoro
obecneyeHms AOCTYNHa Ha caiiTe LieHTpa noaaepxkkn Cambium.

+  Bo Bpems HacTpolikin 06opyaoBaHus ybeanTech B yCTaHOBKe COOTBETCTBYIOLLETO kopja pervioHa (y unenwit anst EC kop ycTaHaenusaeTes Ha
3aBofe), Nocne Yero BbiGepuTe KOg CTpaHbl, COOTBETCTBYHOLLMIA CTPAHE YCTAHOBKM M3AENHs.

Ge3 PETHOr0 MUCbMEHHOTO paspeluers Cambium Networks MOXET MPUBECTM K NMWeEHMIO SKCTNyaTaHTa npasa
aKcnnyaTMposarh 06opyAOBaHHe, a TakKe K MPEKPALLEHNIO rapaHTMITHbIX 06s13aTenbCTB.

UHdopmauus no TexHuke 6esonacHocTu

CobnitoaaiiTe cnefytoLume npasuna 6e3onacHoCcTy:

+  Tepen BbINONHeHeM o06CNyxXVBaHUS BCEra BbIKMIOYAITE YCTPOICTBO 1 OTKNIOYAIATE €ro OT 3NeKTPOCETH. [NaBHbIM YCTPOCTBOM OTKIIOYEHUS
SBNAETCS UCTOUHYK NUTaHMs. OBCnyXMBaHIE BHYTPEHHIX YacTelt JaHHOTO 0GOpY/AOBAHMS He NPEyCMOTPEHO.

+  Bcerga oTkniovaitte nutaue yctpoictea cepun XV2 nepea pabot no ¢ crnepeau OT aHTEHHbI.
e N i 0ro 6 I0r0 PacCTOSHUA AN U3aenui cepun XV, yKasaHHOro HuxKe.
o Y6eautecs, 4to 060py/I0BaHIE YCTAHOBIEHO B NONOXEHIM, HE CO3AAIOLLIEM ONACHOCTb 0BnyYeHNs.

+ 3a COOTBETCTBYE YCTaHOBKM TPEGOBAHMSIM rOCY/AAPCTBEHHbIX HOPMATUBHbIX IOKYMEHTOB OTBEYAET SKCMyaTaHT. PeKOMeH/yeTes NpuUBeKarb k
YCTaHOBKE NPOGECCHOHAMBHONO YCTaHOBLLMKA.

+  Bcerpa vcnonb3yiiTe ykasaHHblit 6niok nuTaHus nnatdopmsl XV2-Series (PSU), agantep nutams, BHECEHHbIN B cncok UL, Unn NCTOUHMK
NUTaHUSA NOCTOSHHOTO TOKa ¢ MapkupoBkoit «LPS» (unu «Limited Power Source»), HomuHanom 56 B nocTosiHHOro Toka, 15 BT, ukxektop Gigabit
Passive PoE, 802.3af/at, Tma=50 rpaaycos C, ans nutanmsi o6opyaoBaHus. Heucnomnb3oBatue Grioka nutaHus, noctaensiemoro Cambium,

€ napameTpamu, ykasaHHbIM1 Ha 3TUKeTke 060pyA0BaHMS, MOXET MPUBECTU K Hoil paGoTe, N obopyaoBaHus v cTaTh
MPUYMHOI BOHUKHOBEHMS ONACHOCTU WNW NOXapa.
* Bcerpay iTe kabenu, # Cambium.
°  VcnonbayitTe WHyp NUTaHms ¢ LLie/ XUnoW, npeqy i Ana nopy K 0/t po3eTke.
° 3allyTHbIE COBAMHEHNS OMKHbI BLINOMHATLCA B c X W npasvn

YCTPOVCTBA AMEKTPOYCTAHOBOK.
+ Kopnyc ycTpoiicTea, npefiHasHaueHHOro Ans AKCMyaTaLyy B NOMELL|EHUsX, MOXET BO BpeMs 3KCMyaTaLyy GbiTb ropsUMM Ha OLLyb.
+ Bonee noapo6Hyio MH(opMALWI0 06 UCTOYHMKE/aAanTepe NUTaHMS Bbl MOXETE MOMYYHT, ¢ BaLLM
+  CoeauHuTenbHble kabenn POE fomkHbI BbITb BKIIOYEHHBIX B HOMeHKnaTypy Nabopatopum no TexHuke Gesonactoctit Underwriters’ Laboratories
Tunoe CL3P, CL3R unm CL3X, ¢ Mapkuposkoit “SUNLIGHT RESISTANT” (caeTocToitkuit), “SUN. RES.”, unn “SR.” u “water resistant”

(BopocToitkuit) unn “W” kabenb.
B EC, aByxauanasoHtble (2,4 Ty / 5 [Tw) usnenus cepum XV2 akcnnyatupyiotcs B Crieyiolmx AuanasoHax 4actoT A0 ykadaHHOH MakcMarnbHOM
MOLUHOCTM:

AkcnnyaTtauus B EC
ﬂwanasouu Y4acToT, MaKCUManbHas akcnnyaTauuoHHaA MOLWHOCTb, 6e3onacHoe paccrosiHue
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[ins uanenuit cepum XV, BEC, 0e Ge30nacHoe paccTosiH1e Mexay 0BopyaoBaHUEM 1 YenoBekom cocTasnseT 20 M.

OrpaHuyeHus 1 TpeGoBaHMs ANA Aonycka K IKCIyaTaLmm

+ MpopykTel cepun XV2 MoryT BbiTb HACTPOEHbI ANS PAGOTEI TONMbKO B HEMMLIEH3MPYEMbIX MONOCAX YaCTOT, KOTOPbIE NOANEXAT YacTOTHOMY
NNaHNPOBAHMIO B OTAEMbHbIX CTPaHax. OnepaTopbl UMK KOHEUHbIE NOMb30BATENM AOMKHbI YGEAUTLCS, U4TO 0GOPYAOBAHME YCTAHOBNEHO U
JKCTINyaTMPYETCA B COOTBETCTBUN C HOPMaMV, AEVCTBYIOLVIMM B CTPaHe akcnnyatauui.

*  Vcnonbayiite TONbKO C yka3aHHbIM 6riokoM nuTanms nnatdopmel (PSU) cepun XV, apantepom nuTaHns, BHECEHHbIM B crincok UL, unm
MCTOYHIUKOM NUTaHWUS MOCTOSHHOIO ToKa ¢ Mapkuposkoi «LPS» (unm «Limited Power Source»), Hommkanom 56 B nocTosiHHoro Toka, 15 BT,
nHxektopom Gigabit Passive PoE, 802.3af/at, Tma=50 rpaaycos C.

YnpowéHHas [leknapauusa o COOTBETCTBUM HOPMATUBHbLIM TpeGoBaHuAM EC
MponssoauTens Cambium Networks Ltd, HacTosyvm 3asiBnsieT o cooTBeTCTBUM paanooGopyaosatms Tuna XV2-23T [upektuse EC 2014/53/EU.
TMonHbIi TexcT [leknapaLm o COOTBETCTBUM HAXOAMTCS Mo aapecy: http://www.cambiumnetworks.com/eu_dofc.

OupekTtnBa EC 06 yTunusaumm aneKTpuyeckoro u anekTpoHHoro o6opyaosanus (WEEE) 2012/19/EC

= 3anpeluaeTcs YTUNM3MPOBaTh SMEKTPUYECKOE W JNEKTPOHHOE 060pyaoBaHHe, a Takke anekTponpubopsl ¢ GbiToBbiMM OTX0Aamu. B
V HEKOTOPbIX CTPaHaX U PETMOHaX YCTPOEHbI CUCTEMbI CGOpa OTPAGOTAHHOTO BNIEKTPUUECKOTO 1 BNIEKTPOHHOTO 0GopyAoBaHMs. B cTpaHax
EC, Ans nonyyexus MHd)UDMaL[I/IM 0 cucteme cﬁopa 0TX0A0B B BaLen CTpaHe, CBAXUTECb C BallUM npeacTaBATenem nocrasluuka

obop! wnu Lientpom Cambium Networks.

AP Management

COEDE>ETD

Standalone Access Point can be managed directly from its GUI by selecting the ‘Configure’ tab on the menu,
and setting up a wireless LAN.

On-Premises Access Point can be onboarded to the cnMaestro network management system.

Cloud Access Point can be onboarded to cnMaestro Cloud at https://cloud.cambiumnetworks.com.

Mobile App Access Point can be managed by using the Swift application. To download the Swift application
from App Store, scan the QR code and follow instructions.

For cloud and App management, please ensure the AP has connectivity to the internet. Connectivity can be verified using
tools such as ping from the ‘Troubleshooting’ tab of the Access Point GUI. Connection status can be monitored from the

AP dashboard.

AP Rizeni @
Samostatny AP¥istupovy bod Ize spravovat pfimo z jeho grafického rozhrani tim, Ze vyberete kartu “Konfigurovat”

v nabidce a nastavite bezdratovou sit LAN.

Na misté Pristupovy bod muze byt integrovan do systému fizeni sité cnMaestro.
Cloud PFistupovy bod Ize pfipojit k cnMaestro Cloud na https://cloud.cambiumnetworks.com.
Mobilni Pristupovy bod Ize spravovat pomoci aplikace Swift. Chcete -li si stéhnout aplikaci Swift z App
aplikace Store, naskenujte QR kod a postupuijte podle pokyna.

Pro spravu z cloudu A aplikace se ujistéte, Ze AP ma pfipojeni k internetu. Pfipojeni Ize ovéFit pomoci nastrojd, jako je ping
z karty “Odstranovani problémi” v GUI Access Point. Stav pfipojeni Ize sledovat z panelu AP.

AP La gestion

Autonome Le point d’accés peut étre géré directement a partir de son interface graphique en sélectionnant
I'onglet ‘Configurer’ du menu et en configurant un réseau local sans fil.

Sur site Le point d'accés peut étre intégré au systeme de la gestion réseau le cnMaestro.

Nuage Le point d’accés peut étre intégré a cnMaestro Cloud sur https://cloud.cambiumnetworks.com.

Application Le point d'accés peut étre géré a I'aide de I'application Swift. Pour télécharger I'application Swift

mobile depuis 'App Store, scannez le code QR et suivez les instructions.

Pour la gestion depuis le cloud Et application, assurez-vous que le point d’accés dispose d’une connectivité a Internet. La
connectivité peut étre vérifiée a I'aide d'outils, tels que le ping, dans I'onglet ‘Dépannage’ de I'interface graphique d’Access
Point. L'état de la connexion peut étre surveillé a partir du tableau de bord AP.

AP Verwaltung

Eigenstandige Der Access Point kann direkt von der GUI aus verwaltet werden, indem Sie im Men( die Registerkarte
“Konfigurieren” auswéhlen und ein WLAN einrichten.

On-Premises Access Point kann in das der cnMaestro-Netzwerkmanagementsystem integriert werden

Cloud Access Point kann unter https://cloud.cambiumnetworks.com in cnMaestro Cloud eingebunden werden.

Mobile App Access Point kann mit der Swift-Anwendung verwaltet werden. Um die Swift-Anwendung aus dem
App Store herunterzuladen, scannen Sie den QR-Code und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen.

Stellen Sie fur das Management tber die Cloud Und App sicher, dass der AP eine Verbindung zum Internet hat. Die
Konnektivitat kann mit Tools wie dem Ping auf der Registerkarte “Fehlerbehebung” der Access Point-Benutzeroberflache

Uberprift werden.

Der Verbindungsstatus kann vom AP-Dashboard aus Uberwacht werden.

AP menedzsment

)

Onéllo
(staTndalone)

A hozzéaférési pont (AP, Access Point) kdzvetlentl menedzselheté annak grafikus feltletén keresztl;
ehhez a mentbdl ki kell valasztani a Konfiguralas (,,Configure™) fllet, és be kell allitani egy vezeték
nélkali helyi halozatot (wireless LAN).

A helyszinen A hozzéférési pont felveheté (onboarding) a cnMaestro vezetés-rendszerbe - akar sajat eszkdzos
madon.

Cloud A hozzéférési pont a cnMaestro Cloud szolgaltatasba a https://cloud.cambiumnetworks.com cimen
kapcsolhatd be.

Mobil A hozzaférési pont a Swift alkalmazassal kezelhetd. A Swift alkalmazas letoltéséhez az App Store

alkalmazas -bdl olvassa be a QR -kddot, és kovesse az utasitdsokat.

Felh6bdl és az App végzett menedzseléshez gondoskodni kell arrdl, hogy az AP rendelkezzen internetkapcsolattal. A
kapcsolat mukodéképessége ellenérizhetd példaul a hozzaférési pont grafikus feliiletén, a Hibaelharitas (,, Troubleshooting™)
fulon 1évé ping funkcidval. A kapcsolat allapota (satus) az AP f6 kezel6paneljén (dashboard) kisérhet6 figyelemmel.

Gestione AP

aD

Autonomo L’Access Point pud essere gestito direttamente tramite la sua GUI, selezionando la scheda
“Configure” nel menu e configurando una rete LAN wireless.

On-Premises L'onboarding dell’Access Point su un sistema di gestione della rete il cnMaestro puo essere eseguito.

Cloud L’Access Point pud essere integrato in cnMaestro Cloud all'indirizzo https://cloud.cambiumnetworks.com

App per Access Point puo essere gestito utilizzando I'applicazione Swift. Per scaricare I'applicazione Swift

dispositivi mobili| dall’App Store, scansiona il codice QR e segui le istruzioni.

Per la gestione su cloud e App, assicurarsi che I’AP sia connesso a Internet. La connessione puo essere verificata usando

strumenti come il

ping dalla scheda “Troubleshooting” nella GUI dell’Access Point. Lo stato della connessione puo essere

monitorato tramite la dashboard dell’AP.

Gestion AP

ED

Unidad
independiente

El punto de acceso se puede administrar directamente desde su interfaz gréfica de usuario al
seleccionar la pestafia “Configure” (Configuracion) en el menu y configurando una LAN inaldmbrica.

En oficina El punto de acceso se puede integrar en el sistema de gestion de red la cnMaestro.

Nube El punto de acceso se puede incorporar a cnMaestro Cloud en https://cloud.cambiumnetworks.com.
Aplicacion El punto de acceso se puede administrar mediante la aplicacién Swift. Para descargar la aplicacion
movil Swift de la App Store, escanee el codigo QR v siga las instrucciones.

Para realizar la administracion desde la nube y aplicacion, asegurese de que el punto de acceso tiene conexion a Internet.
La conectividad se puede comprobar con herramientas como ping desde la pestaiia “Troubleshooting” (Solucién de
problemas) de la interfaz grafica de usuario del punto de acceso. El estado de conexién se puede supervisar desde el panel
de control del punto de acceso.

AP Yoénetimi

Bagimsiz

Erisim Noktasi mentde ‘Yapilandir’ sekmesi secilip, bir kablosuz yerel ag kurularak kendi grafik
kullanici araylzi (GUI) Gzerinden yonetilebilir.

Tesislerde Erisim Noktas! sirimi cnMaestro ag yonetim sistemine eklenebilir.

Bulut Erisim Noktasl, https://cloud.cambiumnetworks.com adresinde cnMaestro Cloud’a dahil edilebilir.
Mobil Erisim Noktasi Swift uygulamasi kullanilarak yénetilebilir. Swift uygulamasini App Store’dan
uygulama indirmek icin QR kodunu tarayin ve talimatlari izleyin.

Bulut ve Uygulama (izerinden yénetim icin litfen Erisim Noktas’nin (AP) internet baglantisi olmasini saglayin. internet
bagdlanilabilirligi Erisim Noktasi grafik kullanici araytizt (GUI) tzerindeki ‘Sorun Giderme’ sekmesinden ping yapma gibi
araglar kullanarak dogrulanabilir. Baglanti durum bilgisi Erisim Noktasi (AP) panosundan izlenebilir.

YnpaBneHue To4ykoi goctyna

B oauHouky

TouKo# AOCTYNa MOXHO YNPaBNATL HENOCPEACTBEHHO 13 e€ rpachnieckoro NoNb3oBaTeNbCKOro MHTepdeica,
[N 4ero HyHo BbIGpaTh Bkaaky ‘Hactpolika’ B MEHI0 1 HAaCTPOUTL GECTIPOBOAHYH) NOKAsbHYIO CETb.

B-nometenna

TouKy AOCTYNa MOXHO MOAKK4UTL K CUCTEME YrpaBreHusi ceTsmmu cnMagstro.

obnako Touky AOCTyNa MOXHO NOAKMo4MTb k 06naky cnMaestro no agpecy https://cloud.cambiumnetworks.com.
MobunbHoe TouKoit AOCTyNa MOXHO YNpaBnsTb C NOMOLLbO NpUnoxeHns Swift. YtoGbl 3arpysute npunoxeHiue Swift
npUnoxeHue 13 App Store, oTckaHupyiTe QR-K0A 1 CrieayiTe MHCTPYKLMAM.

[ins ynpaeneHus 13 obnaka 1 punoxeHue ybeauTech, YTO y TOYKW JOCTyNa eCTb AOCTYN K UHTEPHETY. Hanuuue cBS3U MOXHO
NpOBEPYTHL NPV MOMOLLM MHCTPYMEHTa ping Ha BKNaake ‘YcTpaHeH e HencnpaBHOCTEN' rpachuyeckoro nHTepdeiica To4kM 4ocTyna.
CocrosiHne NOAKMHYEHNA MOXHO KOHTPONMPOBATL Ha NaHen COCTOAHUSA TOYKW AoCTyna.
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Powering Up
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In

//192.168.0.1 @admin/adm

http

DHCP/192.168.0.1

and

Swift Mobile App

as a new user or sign-in with the existing credentials.

1. Visit cloud.cambiumnetworks.com and register

from the Google Play Store or Apple App Store.

1. Download the Cambium Networks Swift app
2. Open the Swift app and follow the onscreen

2. Create a new cnMaestro account or select an existing
account.

instructions.

3. To add AP serial numbers, navigate to cnMaestro Home >
Onboard Devices > Claim Device.

Refer to the user documentation to redirect the AP
to an On-Premises cnMaestro management server.

cnMaestro On-Premises

4. Connect the AP to the internet. It appears in the

cnMaestro Devices page in a few minutes.

Approve the device to finish onboarding.

tworks.com

ilumne

//support.camb
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